
  

Instructions for use
Examination and 
treatment chair
 arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  
 arco-matic 114.9600.0
arco-matic 114.9700.0  



2 Instructions for use arco-matic 200 M / 300 M - Version 2018-05-08 GBR ID no. 2038823A 

Table of contents 
 
 

These instructions for use ...................................................................................................................... 4 
General .............................................................................................................................................................. 4 
Warnings ........................................................................................................................................................... 4 
Text symbols...................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Important safety information .................................................................................................................. 5 

Regulatory ............................................................................................................................................. 6 
Product classification ........................................................................................................................................ 6 
Intended use ...................................................................................................................................................... 6 
Approved accessories ....................................................................................................................................... 7 

Device description.................................................................................................................................. 9 
Diagram ............................................................................................................................................................. 9 
Features .............................................................................................................................................................11 
Control units..................................................................................................................................................... 12 

Delivery ................................................................................................................................................13 
Storing the product .......................................................................................................................................... 13 
Transport to destination ................................................................................................................................... 14 
Unpacking......................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Transport at destination ................................................................................................................................... 15 
Setup ................................................................................................................................................................16 

Preparation for operation....................................................................................................................... 17 
Levelling ........................................................................................................................................................... 17 
Setting up a hardwired connection (optional) .................................................................................................. 18 
Fitting the back foot section cover ................................................................................................................. 20 
Connecting the foot control unit ..................................................................................................................... 23 
Fitting the front foot section cover.................................................................................................................. 24 
Connecting the hand control unit ................................................................................................................... 25 

Connecting .......................................................................................................................................... 26 
Mains connection ............................................................................................................................................ 26 
Potential equalisation (optional, 101.0481.0) .................................................................................................... 26 
Sockets on the device (optional, 101.0482.0) ................................................................................................. 27 

Positioning patients .............................................................................................................................. 29 

Operation ............................................................................................................................................ 30 
Safety information ........................................................................................................................................... 30 
Switching on / off      ............................................................................................................................................. 31 
Hand control unit  ........................................................................................................................................... 32 
Foot control unit ............................................................................................................................................. 37 

Standard accessories............................................................................................................................ 39 
Back pad ......................................................................................................................................................... 39 
Seat pad .......................................................................................................................................................... 40 
Head pad .......................................................................................................................................................... 41 
Rinsing basin.................................................................................................................................................... 42 
Cradle of the hand control unit  ...................................................................................................................... 43 

Side rail accessories ............................................................................................................................. 44 
Arm rest (101.0019.0) ...................................................................................................................................... 44 
Göpel leg support  (101.0459.0), attachment clamp (101.1670.0)   .................................................................. 45 

Other optional accessories ................................................................................................................... 49 
Foot supports (101.0492.0)  ............................................................................................................................ 49 
Protective cover for foot supports (101.0475.0) .............................................................................................. 50 
Göpel leg support (101.0493.0)  ....................................................................................................................... 51 
Head cushion (101.0472.0) .............................................................................................................................. 53 
Mobility (101.0466.0) ...................................................................................................................................... 54 
Foot rest for the doctor (right: 01.0468.0, left: 101.0469.0) ........................................................................... 56 
Leg plate (101.0471.0)  ..................................................................................................................................... 57 
Paper roll (101.0489.0) .................................................................................................................................... 58 
Rinsing basin with convenient holder (101.0495.0) ......................................................................................... 59 
Colposcope support (101.0467.0) ................................................................................................................... 60 
Potential equalisation (101.0481.0) ................................................................................................................... 61 

Cleaning and disinfecting ..................................................................................................................... 62 
Pads ................................................................................................................................................................. 63 
Stainless steel parts......................................................................................................................................... 64 
Rinsing basin.................................................................................................................................................... 64 



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 3

Replacing fuses .................................................................................................................................... 65

Technical Service .................................................................................................................................66
Wear parts ....................................................................................................................................................... 67
Visual and functional checks ........................................................................................................................... 67

Disposal ...............................................................................................................................................69

Product identifi cation ........................................................................................................................... 70
Identifi cation plate .......................................................................................................................................... 70
Symbols used ................................................................................................................................................... 71

Technical data ...................................................................................................................................... 73

Connection dimensions ........................................................................................................................ 76

EMC declaration .................................................................................................................................. 77

EC Declaration of Conformity (including accessories) ............................................................................ 79

Glossary  .............................................................................................................................................. 82

Index ...................................................................................................................................................84

Contact information ............................................................................................................................. 88



4 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

These instructions for use  

General

 These instructions for use refl ect the state of knowl-
edge at the time of printing and make no claim to 
completeness. The information provided in these 
instructions for use may be outdated due to the 
ongoing technical development of our products. 
However, all information is regularly updated in 
revisions. 
Illustrations in these instructions for use are not 
necessarily to scale.
Keep these instructions for use  at the place of use of 
the product. 

These instructions for use must be read and 
observed by all persons who use, operate or clean 
the product. 
To be able to use the described product safely, the 
provisions of these instructions for use must be 
observed. Please observe in particular warnings, 
ambient conditions, installation instructions, oper-
ating instructions, inspection and maintenance 
regulations, as well as the standards listed in these 
instructions for use.

Warnings   
A risk assessment pursuant to  ISO 14971:2007+ 
amendment:2009 (Risk management for medical 
devices) was performed for this device. The signal 
words, symbols and colours of the warnings were 
selected in accordance with ANSI 535.6.
The warnings were scaled in accordance with the 
following defi nitions for risk assessment. 

DANGER!
“DANGER” refers to a hazardous situation which 
could result in serious injury or death if it is not 
avoided. Serious injuries are irreversible injuries 
requiring permanent and regular medical care.

WARNING!
“WARNING” refers to a hazardous situation which 
could result in moderate to serious injury if it is not 
avoided. This includes reversible injuries requiring 
care or examination by a medical professional.

CAUTION!
“CAUTION” refers to a hazardous situation which 
could result in slight to moderate injury if it is 
not avoided. This includes reversible injuries not 
requiring medical care.

NOTE
“NOTE” refers to information not relating to personal 
injury, e.g. information relating to damage to prop-
erty.

RECOMMENDATION
Recommendations are information that helps readers 
use the product better, longer and more safely.

Text symbols

A triangle before the text means:
  Execute this work step.

  Execute this partial work step.

A square before the text means:
  This is the result of the previous action.

A bullet point before the text means:
 • This is part of an itemisation.



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 5

 Important safety information 

Use of the product
This product is state-of-the-art and was built 
according to recognised safety rules. Nevertheless, 
risks to the life and limb of users or third parties 
may occur, or this product and other assets may be 
adversely aff ected by the use of this product. This 
product must only be used in sound condition and 
for its intended use.  

Suitability for use in oxygenated atmosphere
The examination chair must not be operated in an 
oxygenated atmosphere.

Technical changes
It is not permitted to modify the examination and 
treatment chair without the consent of the manufac-
turer.

Attaching accessories
When mounting accessories , always check the 
condition of the accessory, and make sure that it is 
attached securely. 

Replacement parts
Replacement parts have to meet the requirements 
established by SCHMITZ u. Söhne. Using original 
replacement parts guarantees at all times that the 
parts comply with requirements. 

Non-slip setup
Before and during use of the product, it must be 
ensured that the product has suffi  cient fl oor adhe-
sion and that there is good slip resistance for both 
product and user. 

Mandatory training
This product may only be operated by persons 
instructed in its proper use. 

Patient positioning
The user must be familiar with and must comply with 
the applicable organisational and national rules and 
regulations for the proper positioning of patients.  
The nursing staff  are responsible for ensuring that 
the patients are positioned in such a way that no 
threats are posed to respiration, the nervous system 
or the circulatory system. This applies in particular to 
anaesthetised or unconscious patients.

HF devices
Combination with HF or defi brillator devices is 
possible. Please note that the patient must be insu-
lated from the examination and treatment chair. Use 
electrically insulated underlays between the patient 
and the examination and treatment chair. To this end, 
the instructions for use issued by the device manu-
facturer must be complied with.  

Checklist
Perform a visual and functional check regularly 
according to the device-specifi c checklist  provided 
in these instructions for use.



6 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Regulatory 

Product classifi cation 

In combination with the accessories listed in “Tab. 
1” on page 8, the product is a Class I medical 
device according to Annex IX of the Medical Device 
Directive 93/42/EEC. Harmonised standards were 
used to assess compliance. The product meets the 

fundamental requirements according to Annex I of 
Directive 93/42/EEC, as well as of amending Council 
Directive 2007/47/EC regarding medical devices 
(Medical Device Directive). 

 

Intended use  

Only uses that are listed in this “Intended use” 
chapter are intended for the purposes of  IEC 60601-
1:2005 + amendment: 2006 + amendment: 2007 + 
supplement1:2012. Any other use will result in an 
exclusion of liability. 
The examination and treatment chair  arco-matic is 
intended for use in human medicine only. 
The examination and treatment chair may be used 
for the following purposes:

 • for the short-term positioning of patients for 
urological examinations and treatment of 
non-anaesthetised or sedated persons. A person 
placed under the care of a guardian may only be 
positioned on the examination chairs under super-
vision. Under these same conditions, the exami-
nation chair can also be used in gynaecology and 
proctology. 

The examination and treatment chair may not be 
used:

 • as an operating table,
 • for transporting patients. 

The safe working load of the examination and 
treatment chair as per  IEC 60601-1:2005 + amend-
ment:2006 + amendment:2007 + supplement 1:2012 
is 250 kg  less the weight of the attached accessories.
It may only be used in Group 0 and Group 1 medical 
rooms according to   and/or IEC 60364-7-710:2002-11. 
Permissible user groups for the product are:

 • Trained medical personnel (doctor/nurse)
 • Trained cleaning staff 
 • Hospital technicians



Instructions for use arco-matic 200 M / 300 M - Version 2018-05-08 GBR ID no. 2038823A 7 

Approved accessories 
 

Accessories from SCHMITZ u. Söhne were devel- 
oped for and tailored to this product (for a list of 
accessories, see the table below). Third-party acces- 
sories must be inspected and used with reference to 
their instructions for use. 
(*) The corresponding weight of the patient is indi- 
cated in brackets. 
Example: a safe working load of ‘‘60 (250) kg’’ means 
that the accessory can support a weight of up to 60 
kg. The part of the body that weighs 60 kg indicates 
a total body weight of 250 kg. 

 
 
 

 
Fig. 1 
Notes regarding the following table (sample values) 

 
 

Article  no.  Description  Safe working load 
as per IEC 60601- 
1:2005, (*) in kg: 

Net weight 
per unit in kg: 

101.0492.0 Foot supports for positioning the patient’s legs. 25 4 
 

101.0464.0 Side rails for seat section (pair), 150 mm long, used to 
attach side rail accessories 

 

101.0466.0 Integrated double castor (set) for the examination and 
treatment chair (‘‘mobility’’). Serves to transport the 
examination and treatment chair without a patient. 

 

101.0472.0 Magnetic head cushion for positioning the patient’s 
head. 

101.0474.0 Leatherette cover (pair) to improve the grip on the 
Göpel leg support 

 

101.0475.0 Protective covers (pair), to protect the foot supports 
when used with shoes. 

 

101.0482.0 2 sockets as power supply for accessories attached to 
the examination and treatment chair, such as colpo- 
scopes or examination lights 

25 0.3 
 
250 5 
 
 
/ 0.51 
 
/ 0.2 
 
/ 0.1 
 
/ / 

 
101.0487.0 LED illumination / / 

 

101.0493.0 Göpel leg support with integrated handle, for posi- 
tioning the patient’s legs during examination and treat- 
ment. 

25 6 

101.0471.0 Extensible leg plate to position the patient’s legs 50 3 
 

101.0467.0 Colposcope support (attachable on both sides) for 
mounting colposcopes. 

 

101.0473.0 Leatherette cover (pair) to improve the grip on the foot 
support 

 

101.0478.0 Foot supports, short (version), for positioning the 
patient’s legs during examination and treatment 

 

101.0481.0 Potential equalisation to reduce the patient leakage 
current 

 

101.0483.0 2 sockets for the Swiss market as power supply for 
accessories attached to the examination and treatment 
chair, such as colposcopes or examination lights 

25 7 
 
/ 0.2 
 
25 4 
 
/ / 
 
/ / 

101.0489.0 Paper roll, 500 mm wide, as hygienic cover for the pads.   / 1.5 

101.0019.0 Arm rest, serves to stabilise the patient’s arm 20 6.8 
 

101.1670.0 Attachment clamp (piece) for mounting approved 
accessories on the side rails. 

25 0.7 

 

101.0459.0 Göpel leg support for positioning the patient’s legs 
during examination and treatment 

 

see ‘‘Safe working 4 
load’’ on page 45 



8 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Article no. Description Safe working load 
as per  IEC 60601-
1:2005, (*) in kg :

Net weight 
per unit:

 101.0463.0  Side rails for seat section (pair), 290 mm  long, for 
mounting side rail accessories 

25 0.6 

101.0468.0  Foot rest for the doctor, to support the doctor’s feet 
during the examination (right-sided version).

25 1.5

101.0469.0  Foot rest for the doctor, to support the doctor’s feet 
during the examination (left-sided version). 

25 1.5

101.0476.0  Protective cover for seat pad to protect the seat pad / 0.2

101.0465.0  Side rails for the back section for mounting accessories 
on the back section 

20 1 

Tab. 1 
Approved accessories from SCHMITZ u. Söhne GmbH & Co. KG 



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 9

Device description

Diagram 
     

Fig. 2  
Examination and treatment chair  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  

Head pad Head cushion  (optional, 
101.0472.0 ) Back pad 

 Leatherette cladding Seat pad Lifting arm  

Rear foot section cladding Foot supports      Rinsing basin 

Foot control unit  (e.g. arco 
200 M) Hand control unit  Front foot section cladding 

Tab. 2
Position numbers of the above illustration



10 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

    

Fig. 3  
Examination and treatment chair  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  (back)

Locking pedal   (optional) On/off  switch  Fine-wire fuses of the inte-
grated sockets  

Attachment screws for the 
rear foot section cladding

Screw thread for the attach-
ment screws Cable brackets  

Integrated socket (optional, 
101.0482.0 )  Mains connection Potential equalisation 

(optional, 101.0481.0)  

Tab. 3
Position numbers of the above illustration



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 11

Features 

 arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  is an adjustable examina-
tion and treatment chair for use in gynaecology .

Operation
The examination and treatment chair can be adjusted 
with a foot control or hand control. Four memory 
buttons are available for this purpose , with which the 
positions of all available adjustment features can be 
saved.  
For version-specifi c features, see Tab. 4.

Accessories
The integrated double castors (article number 
101.0466.0, optional ) can be locked or set to a drive 
mode for “quick forward drive/rotation on its axis” or 
“easy mobility in all directions”. 

The head cushion (article number 101.0472.0, 
optional) is fi xed to the head pad magnetically. It can 
be adjusted by 560 mm  in a longitudinal direction 
and 250 mm  in a transverse direction.   
During the adjustment of the examination and treat-
ment chair, the rinsing basin remains in a horizontal 
position automatically. It measures 325 mm × 175 mm 
(depth: 65 mm) and can be removed.   
Paper rolls with a width of 400 mm  and 500 mm  can 
be inserted. The diameter of these paper rolls may 
not exceed 140 mm . The mount for the paper roll is 
enclosed on all sides and thus protected against dirt. 
Some models feature LED lighting. This LED lighting 
comes on as soon as the examination and treatment 
chair is connected to the mains and switched on. If 
the LED lighting is not required, it can be switched 
off  by a maintenance engineer.    
   

 

Feature arco-matic 200 M arco-matic 300 M 

Seat height adjustment present present

Back section adjustment present present

Foot support adjustment not present present

Number of storable memory positions 4 4
  
Tab. 4 
Version-related features of the examination and treatment chair 



12 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Control units

The examination and treatment chair is operated 
using a hand control unit or a foot control unit.
The control unit of the examination and treatment 
chair is equipped with a memory for four adjustable 
chair positions (“memory function”) . Adjustment 
functions operated by electric motors are activated 
by a foot control unit or hand control unit.
For more information on the hand control unit, please 
see chapter “Hand control unit” on page 32.
For more information on the foot control unit, please 
see chapter “Foot control unit” on page 37.

     

Fig. 4
 Control units of the arco-matic 200 M  
     

Fig. 5
 Control units of the arco-matic 300 M   



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 13

Delivery

The product is generally stored prior to the shipping 
and transport of the product to the end user, and the 
unpacking of the delivered product at the end user’s 
premises, by SCHMITZ u. Söhne and/or its distribu-
tion partners.

This chapter is intended for those people who handle 
the storage of the product prior to the shipping, the 
transport of the product at the end user’s premises 
and the unpacking of the supplied product at the end 
user’s premises.

Storing the product

NOTE
If ambient conditions deviate from the range of 
values stated in Tab. 5, the electronic control unit 
may be damaged irreparably during storage or 
transport.
Hence, the examination and treatment chair must 
not be exposed to conditions other than those 
indicated during transport and storage.

During transport to the place of destination and 
during storage, specifi c requirements apply for 
the ambient conditions. These requirements may 
deviate from the ambient conditions required during 
operation. The admissible ambient conditions during 
transport to the destination and during storage are 
indicated by symbols on the packaging.

For the ambient conditions permitted for storage and transportation, please see Tab. 5.

Parameter Ambient temperature Relative humidity Air pressure

Range of values -10°C – +50°C 20% – 95% at 30°C  - 
non-condensing 700 – 1,060 hPa

Symbol on the packaging

Tab. 5  
Ambient conditions permitted during storage and transport   



14 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Transport to destination 

The products from SCHMITZ u. Söhne are prepared 
for transportation when they leave the plant. 

  After delivery, transport the product to its place 
of use in its original packaging!

Unpacking 

NOTE
The pads of the examination and treatment chair can 
easily be slit when cutting open the packaging fi lm.  

The product must be unpacked at its place of use.
  Inspect the product during unpacking. Any 
damage incurred during transportation must be 
reported immediately to the applicable partner or 
SCHMITZ u. Söhne. 



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 15

Transport at destination 

To lift the examination and treatment chair, e.g. from 
a pallet, the cladding must fi rst be removed from 
both foot sections. The chair must be lifted with 
carry straps (included in the delivery).

The following steps must be followed even if, at a 
later stage (e.g. after fi nal use), the examination and 
treatment chair is to be moved and the chair is not 
equipped with a mobility function.

 Attaching the carry straps 
The examination and treatment chair comes with 
foot supports, which are fi tted as shown in Fig. 6. 
The foot supports are fi tted the other way round 
for delivery: the right foot support is on the left side 
and vice versa. The foot supports must be removed 
before the examination and treatment chair is trans-
ported at the destination.

  Remove the attached foot supports.
  Keep the right and left foot supports separately. 
Each is to be fi tted on the other side respectively 
once the examination and treatment chair has 
been set up (see “Setup” on page 16).

  

Fig. 6 
Foot support, before assembly
1) Foot support

  Attach two carry straps each on the left and right 
side as shown in Fig. 7 or in Fig. 8.

  Lower the examination and treatment chair from 
the pallet. This must be done by four people.   

NOTE
The examination and treatment chair will be 
damaged if it is lifted by the back pad and seat pad. 
The examination and treatment chair must therefore 
always be lifted by the foot section.

Moving at the destination
Models with a mobility function can also be trans-
ported at the destination by moving the examination 
and treatment chair along to the desired location. 
Please refer to the instructions in chapter “Mobility 
(101.0466.0)” on page 54.

  

Fig. 7 
Attaching carry straps (for non-mobile models)
1) Carry strap   
    

Fig. 8 
Attaching carry straps (for mobile models)



16 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

 Carrying 

WARNING!
Components such as the foot rest or colposcopes 
are not designed as carrying or lifting handles. When 
subjected to such a load, the component will detach 
from the examination chair. Serious injury may occur 
when the examination chair falls as a result. 
Components such as the foot rest or colposcopes 
are not designed as carrying or lifting handles!

To carry the product after unpacking or fi nal use, 
it must be brought into the transport position. 

The transport position is the position in which the 
product was delivered:  

 • disconnected from the power supply,
 • no mounted accessories,
 • product moved down (height adjustment set to 

lowest level).

  Bring the product into the transport position.
  Disconnect the mains connection (disconnect 
the mains plug). 

  Detach mounted accessories.
  Move the product to its lowest position.

  During transportation, ensure that the unit does 
not collide with persons or objects.

 Setup 

NOTE
The examination and treatment chair requires some 
time to acclimatise. If the acclimatisation period is 
too short, the examination and treatment chair may 
be damaged. 
For this reason, please let the examination and 
treatment chair acclimate for at least 12 hours after 
every transport. 

NOTE
The power cord and supply cable for the foot control 
unit may be damaged if the levelling screws touch 
down on them. 
For this reason, always make sure that none of 
the electric cables are pinched under the levelling 
screws or under the foot section.

  Set up the unit so as to ensure that 
 • the product can be used and operated without 

any obstruction,
 • the mains plug is easily accessible,
 • the displays can be read easily, and
 • that existing switches can be operated easily 

(e.g. the on/off  switch at the rear must be 
easily accessible).

  Fit the removed foot supports (see “Attaching the 
carry straps” on page 15) to the opposite side 
to which they were previously fi tted.



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 17

Preparation for operation

Final mechanical works on the product are generally 
performed by SCHMITZ u. Söhne or its distribution 
partners. In so doing, the examination and treatment 
chair must be levelled out, the foot section cladding 
must be attached and the cradle of the hand control 
unit must be mounted.
This chapter is intended for people who deal with the 
fi nal mechanical works on the products.

The fi nal mechanical works may be performed only 
by personnel trained and authorised by SCHMITZ u. 
Söhne or its distribution partners.
Performing the works described in this chapter 
requires a spirit level, an M3 hexagon spanner, a 
Phillips screwdriver, an M2.5 hexagon spanner and a 
bar. 

Levelling  

The levelling feet serve to compensate for uneven 
fl oors and to ensure that the examination and treat-
ment chair is placed in a horizontal position.

  Lift the examination and treatment chair on one 
side. 

  Secure the examination and treatment chair by 
placing a bar under the foot section. 

  Turn the levelling foot in or out. 
  Remove the bar and lower the examination and 
treatment chair.

  Check to see if the examination and treatment 
chair stands properly.

Repeat until the examination and treatment chair 
stands properly.

NOTE
The power cord and supply cable for the foot control 
unit may be damaged if the levelling screws touch 
down on them. 
For this reason, always make sure that none of 
the electric cables are pinched under the levelling 
screws or under the foot section.

  

Fig. 9 
Lifting the examination and treatment chair
1) Front levelling foot (octagonal)
  

Fig. 10 
Lifting the examination and treatment chair
1) Rear levelling foot



18 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

 Setting up a hardwired connection (optional)

The examination and treatment chair can, if neces-
sary, be hardwired on-site instead of connected to 
the mains supply via the mains cable. This requires 
some adjustments to be made in the control unit 
housing.

DANGER!
Risk of electric shock! 
Improper electrical work to the examination and 
treatment chair puts patients, medical personnel and 
those carrying out the work at risk!
The modifi cations listed in this chapter must, 
therefore, only be carried out by qualifi ed specialist 
personnel! The examination and treatment chair 
must be completely disconnected from the mains 
supply during such work!

If setting up an electrical hardwired connection for 
the examination and treatment chair, a wall switch 
must be installed, which can switch the examination 
and treatment chair off .

  Disconnect the mains plug of the examination 
chair.

  Undo and remove the attachment screws on the 
cover of the control unit housing as shown in Fig. 
11.

  Remove the cover of the control unit housing as 
shown in Fig. 12.

  Undo the screw from the mains socket.
  Undo the conductors of the mains cable on the 
mains adapter.

  Undo the mains cable attachment screw (Fig. 13, 
Pos. 5).

    

Fig. 11  
Remove the cover of the control unit housing
    

Fig. 12  
Remove the cover
    

Fig. 13  
Inside of the mains socket
1) Green and yellow protective earth conductor 2) 
Brown conductor 3) Blue conductor 4) Cable attach-
ment screws 5) Mains cable attachment screw



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 19

  Disconnect the mains cable from the control unit 
housing.

    

Fig. 14  
Disconnect the mains plug
1) Screw connection 2) Mains plug

  Feed the mains cable of the on-site electrical 
connection through the opening in the control 
unit housing as shown in Fig. 15.

  Connect the conductors of the new mains cable 
to the mains socket as shown in Fig. 13.

  Put the cover back on the mains socket and screw 
on.

  Replace the cover of the control unit housing.
  Secure the cover of the control unit housing again 
with attachment screws.

    

Fig. 15  
Feed the mains cable through the opening
1) Mains socket 2) Mains cable



20 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Fitting the back foot section cover  

If the product is equipped with mounted double 
castors, the rear foot section cladding is already 
mounted.

  If the product is not equipped with double 
castors: 

  Place the rear foot section cladding in the 
correct position as shown in Fig. 16. The power 
cord must be guided through the recess in the 
rear foot section cladding.

  

Fig. 16 
Mounting the rear foot section cladding
1) Rear foot section cladding 2) Recess 3) Power cord

  Insert two attachment screws for the rear 
foot section cladding into the bores for the 
attachment screws and tighten them with the 
supplied 2.5 mm hexagon spanner.

  

Fig. 17 
Mounting the attachment screws
1) Attachment screw (Allen screw, M 2.5)

  Position the splash protection for the on/off  
switch and press down fi rmly.

  Insert the socket cladding and fuses and press 
down fi rmly.

  

Fig. 18 
Fitting the splash protection of the on/off  switch
1) Splash protection of the on/off  switch 2) On/off  
switch



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 21

  Tighten the screw locking device of the power 
cable.

  

Fig. 19 
Mounting the screw locking device of the power 
cable
1) Screw locking device of the power cord 2) Screw 
thread of the power cord 3) Attachment screw

  Insert the socket cladding and press down 
fi rmly.

  Insert the attachment screws and tighten with 
the M2.5 hexagon spanner provided.

  

Fig. 20 
Fitting the socket cladding
1) Socket cladding 2) Retaining pin 3) Retaining clips
  

Fig. 21 
Tightening the attachment screws
1) Attachment screws (Allen screw, M 2.5)



22 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

  Connect the mains connection cable to the mains 
supply.

  Switch on the examination and treatment chair 
using the on/off  switch.

  Elevate the examination and treatment chair to the 
highest position (see Tab. 8 on page 34).

  

Fig. 22 
Switching on the examination and treatment chair  
1) On/off  switch



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 23

Connecting the foot control unit

  Place the frontal foot section cover on the foot 
section as shown in Fig. 23.

  Pull the connecting cable of the foot control (3) 
through the recesses on the bottom of the foot 
section cover.

  

Fig. 23 
Feed the connecting cable through the foot section 
cover
1) Connector socket 2) Frontal foot section cover 3) 
Connecting cable 4) Foot control unit 
  

Fig. 24 
Connecting the foot control unit
1) Connector socket 2) Connector plug 3) Connecting 
cable 4) Foot control unit 

The connector plug features a nose. 
  Turn the connector plug so that, when it is 
plugged in, the nose fi ts into the corresponding 
groove in the connector socket.

  Insert the connector plug of the connecting 
cable into the connector socket. Gently push the 
connector plug until it engages.

  Secure the connector plug with a locking plate 
and two wing nuts as shown in Fig. 25 (insert top 
left).

  

Fig. 25 
Securing the connector plug
1) Retaining pin 2) Wing nuts 3) Locking plate 4) 
Connector plug 



24 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Fitting the front foot section cover

  Lift the panel as shown in Fig. 26.
  Slide the front foot section cladding towards the 
rear foot section cladding as shown in Fig. 26. 

  

Fig. 26 
Mounting the front foot section cladding
1) Front foot section cladding 2) Panel

  Ensure that the panel does not rest at any point on 
the collar of the foot section cover.

NOTE
If the panel rests on the collar of the front foot 
section cladding, the cladding of the examination 
and treatment chair will be damaged when the seat 
pad is lowered.
Hence, ensure that the panel can slide without 
obstruction over the collar of the front foot section 
cladding!

  

Fig. 27 
Faulty installation of the front foot section cladding
1) Panel 2) Collar of the front foot section cladding 3) 
Point where the panel rests on the collar

  Attach the front foot section cladding to the back 
foot section cladding using the top and bottom 
attachment screw as shown in Fig. 28.

  

Fig. 28 
Attaching the front and rear foot section cladding
1) Top attachment screw 2) Bottom attachment screw



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 25

Connecting the hand control unit 

  Connect the plug of the connection cable to the 
hand control unit.

  

Fig. 29 
Connect the plug of the connection cable to the 
hand control unit
1) Plug of connection cable to hand control unit

  Insert the locking plate.
  

Fig. 30 
Insert the locking plate

  Insert and tighten attachment screws.
  

Fig. 31 
Tightening the attachment screws



26 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Connecting 

 Mains connection

DANGER!
Operating the examination chair without electric 
protective earth conductors may cause electrocution 
and burns on patients and third parties.
To prevent the risk of electric shock, the examination 
chair may only be connected to a mains supply with 
a protective earth conductor.

CAUTION!
Power cords may cause people to trip and get hurt. 
Such cords include the examination chair or instru-
ment disposal power cords, or the supply cable for 
the foot control unit. 
For this reason, do not run power cords where 
people walk, wherever possible. Where doing so is 
unavoidable, install cable ducting.

NOTE
The equipment may be damaged if the incorrect 
mains voltage is connected. 
The mains voltage and mains frequency of the 
connected voltage supply must correspond to the 
voltage indicated on the identifi cation plate of the 
examination chair! 

  Connect the mains connection to the mains 
voltage.

Permitted mains voltage: see the information on the 
identifi cation plate (see also “Identifi cation plate” on 
page 70).
     

Potential equalisation (optional, 101.0481.0) 

Under normal operating conditions, the device parts 
are under no or only minimal electrical voltage. 
Technical faults can however give rise to consider-
able voltages which on contact would be transmitted 
to people.
The potential equalisation protects patient, users and 
third parties from such contact voltages.

  Connect the potential equalisation with a cable to 
the main earthing terminal of the building.  

  

Fig. 32 
Potential equalisation
1) Fitted potential equalisation 2) On/off  switch 3) 
Socket cladding        



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 27

Sockets on the device (optional, 101.0482.0 )  

DANGER!
Risk of electric shock!
If a multi-socket outlet is installed, connecting elec-
trical devices to the multi-socket outlet constitutes 
an ME system and thus a reduced level of safety 
according to  IEC 60601-1:2005+A1:2012. This has 
consequences for the “Responsible Organisation” 
(the operator).
The operator (doctor, clinic, hospital) must ensure 
that the ME system (the examination and treatment 
chair together with the connected devices) fulfi l 
certain electrotechnical installation and operational 
requirements in order to protect the patient and 
medical personnel.
These requirements can be found in  IEC 60601-
1:2005+A1:2012.

WARNING!
When connecting the mains plug, devices connected 
to the integrated sockets can sometimes unex-
pectedly move and cause personal injury. This can 
happen regardless of the position of the master 
switch on the examination and treatment chair.
Therefore, before connecting the mains plug, make 
sure that the devices connected to the integrated 
sockets are safe to operate.

For example, examination lights and video colpo-
scopes can be connected to the integrated sockets 
on the examination and treatment chair.
Voltage is applied to the integrated sockets on the 
examination and treatment chair as soon as the 
mains plug of the examination and treatment chair 
is connected to the mains. If the examination and 
treatment chair is hardwired to the mains, there is 
always voltage at the integrated sockets.
Unlike other examination and treatment chairs 
by SCHMITZ u. Söhne GmbH & Co.KG, it is not 
possible to switch the integrated sockets on and off .
The sockets can be disconnected from the power 
supply in the following ways:

 • Disconnect the mains plug (if the examination and 
treatment chair is connected to the mains by a 
mains plug),

 • Press the switch of the ground cable (if the 
examination and treatment chair is hardwired to 
the mains).

Connecting

  Undo the attachment screws of the socket clad-
ding.

  Remove the socket cladding.
  Connect electric equipment, such as a colpo-
scope or examination light, to the integrated 
socket.

   

Fig. 33 
Remove the socket cladding

  

Fig. 34 
Power supply on the device
1) Integrated socket 
 



28 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

  Insert the power cord of the accessory device 
under the cable bracket.

  

Fig. 35 
Installing the cables 
1) Cable brackets

  Replace the socket cladding.
  

Fig. 36 
Fitting the socket cladding and fuses
1) Socket cladding 2) Retaining pin 3) Retaining clips

  Reinsert the attachment screws of the socket 
cladding and tighten with the M2.5 hexagon 
spanner.

  

Fig. 37 
Tightening the attachment screws
1) Attachment screws (Allen screw, M 2.5)



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 29

Positioning patients 

DANGER!
The examination and treatment chair may tip in 
a longitudinal or transverse directions if the chair 
is loaded incorrectly or inappropriately. During 
an examination/treatment, in particular, a tipping 
examination and treatment chair may cause injury to 
people.
Hence, to improve the tipping safety, position 
patients in the middle of the chair and have them 
get on the centre of the chair. If side rail accessories 
or insertable accessories have been mounted, in 
some cases the tipping safety in the longitudinal or 
transverse directions will be reduced. Follow the 
respective instructions for use!

DANGER!
If loaded excessively, a material failure of the exami-
nation and treatment chair may cause damage. This 
may cause patients to suff er life-threatening injuries 
in some cases.
Do not load the examination and treatment chair 
with a weight of more than 250 kg!

DANGER!
Risk of serious injury!
Because the examination and treatment chair is 
electrically conductive, HF surgical devices and 
defi brillator devices may cause care-providing staff  
to sustain electric shocks and burns.
The patient must be electrically insulated from the 
examination and treatment chair if the examination 
and treatment chair is used in combination with 
HF surgical devices and defi brillator devices. Use 
electrically insulated underlays between the patient 
and the examination and treatment chair.   

WARNING!
Unsecured equipment may move unexpectedly when 
the patient is getting on, which can lead to injuries or 
damage to property. 
Hence, before the patient gets on, always ensure 
that all castors on the device have been locked!

CAUTION!
Unintentionally stepping on the foot control unit will 
cause the examination chair to begin moving, and 
may lead to personal injury in some circumstances. 
For this reason, position the foot control unit so 
that patients are unable to inadvertently step on its 
buttons when getting on and off  the examination 
chair. 

CAUTION!
If the rinsing basin has been removed, the patient 
may collide with the rinsing basin bracket when 
getting on/off  the chair.
Accordingly, insert the rinsing basin before the 
patient gets on/off  the chair! 

RECOMMENDATION
Help patients to get on or off  the examination and 
treatment chair.

  Before positioning patients on the examination 
and treatment chair, ensure that the examination 
and treatment chair functions properly.

  Do not fail to lock the double castors of the 
examination and treatment chair before patients 
get on the chair! 

  Raise back pad. 
  Make sure that patients only get into the chair via 
the seat pad!

  If the patient is unsure, help him or her get in and 
out the chair. 

The access height is 550 mm .

 



30 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Operation

Safety information

WARNING!
When adjusting the device and accessories, body 
parts may be crushed/overstretched. 
For this reason, please observe the patient during 
adjustment and ensure that such injuries are 
avoided!

WARNING!
There is an increased risk of injury for patients, users 
and third parties when using the memory function, 
as it is diffi  cult to assess automatic adjustment in 
relation to accessories and other objects. This can 
lead to e.g. crushing injuries. 
For this reason, keep the examination chair under 
constant observation during automatic adjustment! 
Make sure that you are able to step in to help at any 
time! In order to cancel an adjustment, press any 
button on the hand control or foot control.

WARNING!
During adjustment, the examination chair or the 
accessories mounted on it (e.g. Göpel leg support) 
may collide with body parts or other objects, leading 
to personal injury or property damage. 
Make sure that there is suffi  cient clearance when 
performing adjustments for this reason! 

CAUTION!
When the examination chair is lowered, the doctor’s 
feet may be crushed if they are on the foot rest. 
For this reason, the feet should be removed from the 
foot rest before lowering the examination chair!   

CAUTION!
Patients may slide off  the seat surface if the Göpel 
leg support is lowered all the way down. 
For this reason, only lower the Göpel leg support ¾ 
of the way!

NOTE
While adjusting the device and accessories, objects 
may be damaged. 
Ensure suffi  cient clearance when performing adjust-
ments!

NOTE
When adjusting the examination and treatment chair, 
mounted colposcopes can easily collide with the 
chair or attached accessories and cause damage.
Before adjusting the examination and treatment 
chair, swivel the mounted colposcope to the side!



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 31

 Switching on / off   

Switching on
  To switch on the examination and treatment chair, 
press the top half of the on/off  switch.

The indicator light in the on/off  switch lights up.

Ambient conditions 
During operation there are specifi c limits that apply 
with regard to the ambient conditions. To view the 
list of ambient conditions permitted for operation, 
please see Tab. 6.

Ambient condition Value

Ambient temperature +5°C – +40°C 

Relative humidity 20% – 95% at 30°C  
- non-condensing

Permitted operating height 2.000 m  above sea 
level

Tab. 6  
Permissible ambient conditions during operation

Switching off 
  To switch off  the examination and treatment chair, 
press the lower half of the on/off  switch. 

  

Fig. 38 
Switching on the examination and treatment chair  
1) On/off  switch



32 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

 Hand control unit    

The examination and treatment chair can be adjusted 
using the hand control unit. The integrated LED illu-
mination indicates the saving of memory positions, 
the operating status and warnings. 

Buttons and displays
     

Fig. 39   
Hand control unit  of the  arco-matic 200 M (114.9600.0) and 300 M   (114.9700 .0) 

Motor indicator light of the 
height adjustment

Motor indicator light of the 
foot support adjustment 

Indicator light, memory 
position 4

Adjustment button: lower seat 
section

Adjustment button: lower 
foot support

Indicator light, memory 
position 3

Adjustment button: raise seat 
section

Adjustment button: raise foot 
support

Memory button: move to 
memory position 4

Motor indicator light of the 
back section adjustment

Indicator light, memory 
position 2

Memory button: move to 
memory position 3

Adjustment button: raising the 
back section

Indicator light, memory 
position 1 (access position)

General warning light: notify 
Technical Service

Adjustment button: lowering 
the back section

Memory button : move to 
memory position 2

General warning light: exces-
sive strain on motor

Memory button: move to 
memory position 1

Indicator light for operating 
status

Tab. 7
Position numbers of the above illustration



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 33

Operation
The examination and treatment chair can be adjusted 
using the following buttons:

 • adjustment buttons and
 • memory buttons.

For an overview of the various functions, see Fig. 39.

The adjustment buttons adjust the examination and 
treatment chair as long as the adjustment button 
remains pressed or until the chair is in the end 
position. For adjustments using the memory buttons, 
see Tab. 8. Memory position M1 is reserved for the 
access position.

 



34 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Operation Symbol Function Diagram

Press the adjustment 
button

Raises the seat of the 
examination chair

Press the adjustment 
button

Lowers the seat of the 
examination chair

Press the adjustment 
button

Raises the back of the 
examination chair

Press the adjustment 
button

Lowers the back of the 
examination chair

Press the adjustment 
button

Raises the foot 
supports of the exam-
ination chair (only 
available on arco-matic 
300 M)

Press the adjustment 
button

Lowers the foot 
supports of the exam-
ination chair (only 
available on arco-matic 
300 M)

Press the memory button 
until the related indicator 
light lights up constantly 
(for about 5 seconds)  

Save memory position:
The current position 
of the examination and 
treatment chair will 
be saved as the new 
memory position.

Double-clicking the 
memory button

Load memory position:
Moves to saved 
memory position

Tab. 8 
Operating the hand control buttons 



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 35

Example of an adjustment: horizontal position
The ideal ergonomic access height of just 550 mm  
in turn means a low height when putting the patient 
into the horizontal position.

      

Fig. 40 
Example 1

Alternatively, the patient can be put into the hori-
zontal position as shown in Fig. 41.

     

Fig. 41 
Example 2

Example of an adjustment: shock position 

CAUTION!
In the event of an unexpected movement into 
the shock position (seat pad up, back pad down), 
patients may get a fright and injure themselves by 
sudden countermovements.
Therefore, move the examination and treatment 
chair carefully to the shock position, and inform the 
patient about the planned changed in position!   

 

   

Fig. 42 
Caution in the shock position



36 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Displays  

The display of the hand control unit has
 • two general warning lights,
 • one motor indicator light for every adjustable 

element,
 • four memory lights  and 
 • the operational status light.

For the meaning of the light modes of the warning 
lights, display lights and memory lights, see Tab. 9.

Lights Colour Symbol Action to be taken 
when LED is perma-
nently on

Action to be taken when LED is 
fl ashing

General warning 
light 

yellow   (not applicable) Excessive strain on motor
  Reduce load.

General warning 
light

yellow   (not applicable)   Controller reset: press and hold 
buttons 1 and 2 on the hand control 
unit together for approx. 5 seconds.

  If the warning light continues 
to fl ash amber: notify Technical 
Service .

Malfunction indi-
cator lights 

yellow     Notify Technical 
Service.

  Lower the seat section as far as 
possible. 

  Lower the back section as far as 
possible.

  Lower the foot support as far as 
possible.   

The LED illumination stops blinking.

Memory lights green 1 / 2 /
3 / 4

The memory position 
was saved successfully.

The current position of the examination 
and treatment chair will be saved as 
the new memory position (press the 
memory button).

Operational status 
light 

green   The examination and 
treatment chair is 
switched on.

(not applicable)

Tab. 9 
Light mode and meaning of the warning lights and memory lights



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 37

 Foot control unit   

CAUTION!
Unintentionally stepping on the foot control unit will 
cause the examination chair to begin moving, and 
may lead to personal injury in some circumstances. 
For this reason, position the foot control unit so 
that patients are unable to inadvertently step on its 
buttons when getting on and off  the examination 
chair. 

The foot control unit has the same adjustment 
and memory functions as the hand control unit. 
Adjustment functions are triggered by a continuous 
pressing of the adjustment button. The chair moves 
to memory positions by double-clicking.
The foot control unit does not have any warning 
lights, memory lights or operational status lights. 
It is not possible to program memory positions.

   

Fig. 43 
Foot control unit arco-matic 200 M
1) “Seat up” adjustment button / memory button 1
2) “Seat down” adjustment button / memory button 2
3) “Back up” adjustment button / memory button 3
4) “Back down” adjustment button / memory button 
4

  

Fig. 44 
Foot control unit arco-matic 300 M   
1) “Seat up” adjustment button / memory button 1
2) “Seat down” adjustment button / memory button 2
3) “Leg support up” adjustment button / memory 
button 3
4) “Leg support down” adjustment button / memory 
button 4
5) “Back up” adjustment button
6) “Back down” adjustment button
    

   



38 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Operation Position 
number in Fig. 
43 and Fig. 44

Symbol Function Diagram

Continuous 
pressing of the 
adjustment 
button

Raises the seat of the examina-
tion chair

Continuous 
pressing of the 
adjustment 
button

Lowers the seat of the examina-
tion chair

Continuous 
pressing of the 
adjustment 
button

Raises the back of the examina-
tion chair

Continuous 
pressing of the 
adjustment 
button

Lowers the back of the exami-
nation chair

Continuous 
pressing of the 
adjustment 
button

Raises the foot supports of the 
examination chair (only avail-
able on arco-matic 300 M)

Continuous 
pressing of the 
adjustment 
button

Lowers the foot supports of the 
examination chair (only avail-
able on arco-matic 300 M)

Double-clicking 
the memory 
button

Moves to saved memory 
position

Double-clicking 
the memory 
button Moves to saved memory 

position

Double-clicking 
the memory 
button Moves to saved memory 

position

Double-clicking 
the memory 
button Moves to saved memory 

position

    
Tab. 10
Operating the foot control buttons 



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 39

Standard accessories

This chapter summarises how to assemble and 
operate the moving product parts that come with the 
product as standard.

 Back pad 

The back pad can be moved upright. This permits 
access to the paper roll.

Setup
  Lift off  the back pad.
  Lift the upper part of the back pad as shown in 
Fig. 45.

  Remove the retaining bar (Pos. 1) from the bracket 
(Pos. 2).

  Support the top half of the back pad with the 
retaining bar as shown in Fig. 45. The retaining 
bar must stand vertical to the back pad.

Now you can replace the paper roll, etc.

WARNING!
The retaining bar is not designed to support a 
person’s weight. If the upright back pad has to bear 
a person’s weight, the retaining bar breaks, and 
the person falls. In this case, the person may suff er 
severe injuries.
Never allow anyone to get on the examination and 
treatment chair as long as the top half of the back 
pad is held upright by the retaining bar.

Lowering
  Lift the upper part of the back pad.
  Press the retaining bar into the bracket.
  Lower the top half of the back pad.

  

Fig. 45 
Propping up the back pad 
1) Retaining bar 2) Bracket



40 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Seat pad  

The seat pad can be raised.

Replacement
  Lift off  the old seat pad. 

  

Fig. 46 
Lifting off  the old seat pad 
1) Seat pad

  Put on the new seat pad. The four pins on the 
back must fi t into the opposite pin mounting hole.

  Firmly press down the new seat pad. The four 
pins on the back must lock into the opposite pin 
mounting hole.

  

Fig. 47 
1) Pin   2) Pin mounting hole
      



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 41

Head pad  

The back pad can be tilted forwarded together with 
the head pad attached to it.

Replacement
  Fold the back pad forward as shown in Fig. 48.
  While fi rmly holding the head pad, unscrew and 
remove the four attachment screws. Hold on 
fi rmly to the head pad.

  Remove the old head pad. 

  Mount the new head pad on the back pad, as 
shown in Fig. 49, with four attachment screws.

  Fold the back pad back again.
  

    

Fig. 48 
Folding the back pad forward
1) Back pad
      

Fig. 49 
Removing the head pad 
1) Head pad     



42 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Rinsing basin

Tilting the rinsing basin
The rinsing basin tilts. The maximum and minimum 
inclination apply.

  Hold the edge of the rinsing basin as shown in Fig. 
50.

  

Fig. 50 
Tilting the rinsing basin, minimum inclination
1) Rinsing basin

  Tilt the rinsing basin as required.
  

Fig. 51 
Maximum inclination
1) Rinsing basin

  Tighten the locking wheel.
  The rinsing basin is now locked at the set angle. 
This angle is linked to the seat plate. If the seat 
height is adjusted, the inclination of the rinsing 
basin will also change.

RECOMMENDATION
If the rinsing basin is locked in place, it will tilt when 
the height of the seat is adjusted. Any liquids that 
might be in the rinsing basin could spill onto the 
fl oor, or items stored in the rinsing basin could fall 
out.
Therefore, when adjusting the height of the seat, 
adjust the position of the rinsing basin so that this 
does not happen!

  

Fig. 52 
Fixing the rinsing basin in place
L1) locking wheel
      



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 43

Cradle of the hand control unit   

The cradle comes fi tted. The customer specifi es the 
side on which the cradle is to be fi tted at the time of 
ordering.
However, the cradle can be mounted to the other 
side of the examination and treatment chair at a later 
stage.

Remounting
   Unscrew two M3 Allen screws from the bracket 
mount (see Fig. 53).

  Insert the bracket mount in the insertion aperture 
on the other side (see Fig. 54).

  

    

Fig. 53 
 Cradle of hand control unit (example shows right-
hand side)
1) Seat section 2) Attachment screws (M3 Allen 
screws) 3) Cradle    

Fig. 54 
Fitting the bracket mount, view from below
1) Insertion aperture

  Attach the bracket mount with two M3 Allen 
screws.

    

Fig. 55 
Installing the cradle on the hand control unit
1) Seat section 2) Attachment screws (M3 Allen 
screws) 3) Cradle     



44 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Side rail accessories

This chapter summarises how to assemble and 
operate the moving product parts that can be 
ordered as optional extras to the standard compo-
nents and which can be attached to the side rails.

DANGER!
Risk of serious injury!
Every accessory has its own permitted patient 
weight, which may diff er from that of the exam-
ination and treatment chair. Do not place any 
load on the examination and treatment chair and 
accessories that exceeds the lower of these two 
values! Overloading can cause parts of the patient’s 
body to suddenly fall off  the table. This could prove 
life-threatening, especially during treatment!

DANGER!
Risk of serious injury!
Poorly attached, worn or damaged accessories 
can suddenly come loose during use, leading to 
life-threatening situations.
For this reason, when mounting accessories always 
ensure that they are properly attached, and review 
the condition of the accessory.

     

Arm rest (101.0019.0) 

Information about safe use of the arm rest can be 
found in the accompanying instructions for use for 
the arm rest.
There must be side rails on the back section (article 
number 101.0465.0) to fi t the arm rest.     



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 45

Göpel leg support   (101.0459.0), attachment clamp (101.1670.0)  

The Göpel leg support consists of a cradle with 
a silver-grey integral foam pad and a rod with an 
integrated handle. The product must be fastened to 
a side rail of the examination chair using the attach-
ment clamp 101.1670.0.

 Safe working load
According to Fig. 57, the safe working load for the 
Göpel leg support is 25 kg when it is semi-extended 
and 20 kg when it is fully extended.

  

Fig. 56 
Göpel leg support  101.0459.0  
1) Side rail 2) Toggle screw of the attachment clamp 
3) Toggle screw of the Göpel leg support 4) Cradle
  

Fig. 57 
Safe working load
1) Semi-extended: maximum 25 kg 
2) Fully extended: maximum 20 kg



46 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Mounting the attachment clamp

  Slide the attachment clamp 101.1670.0 onto the 
side rail.

  Tighten the clamping screw with locking mecha-
nism at the desired position.

WARNING!
If the attachment clamp is not adequately fi xed in 
place, the inserted accessory may move unexpect-
edly and lead to hazardous situations!
The attachment clamp must be pushed the whole 
way onto the side rail!
Firmly tighten the clamping screw with locking 
mechanism! 

  Tighten the clamping screw with locking mecha-
nism.

  

Fig. 58 
Mounting the attachment clamp 
1) Attachment clamp 101.1670.0 
  

Fig. 59 
Mounting the attachment clamp
1) Clamping screw with locking mechanism



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 47

Mounting the Göpel leg support
  Loosen the toggle screw of the attachment clamp.
  Turn the mounting hole to the desired angle.
  Insert the rod into the mounting hole of the 
attachment clamp. The bottom end of the rod 
must protrude from the attachment clamp. 

  Tighten the toggle screw of the attachment 
clamp. The gear teeth must interlock again.

WARNING!
If the rods are not fully inserted or the toggle screw 
has come undone, the Göpel leg support can move 
unexpectedly causing hazardous situations!
The mounted rod must be inserted fully into the bar 
mount (the bottom side must be level with the lower 
opening or protrude from the opening)! 
Tighten the lower toggle screw each time you adjust 
the Göpel leg support! 

Adjusting the Göpel leg support
  Loosen the toggle screw of the attachment clamp.
  Change the inclination of the rod as required.
  Turn the rod around its own axle as required. The 
cradle will turn inwards or outwards as shown in 
Fig. 61.

WARNING!
Risk of injury!
Turning the lever beyond an angle of 45° (as shown 
in Fig. 61) can cause the side rail to unexpectedly 
give way under load. This sudden movement could 
cause personal injury when being used by the 
patient.
Therefore, do not use the Göpel leg support when it 
is rotated more than 45° away from the examination 
and treatment chair!

  Tighten the toggle screw of the attachment 
clamp. The gear teeth must interlock again.

  

Fig. 60  
Inserting the rod
1) Toggle screw of the attachment clamp
     

Fig. 61 
Do not swivel the Göpel leg support outwards more 
than 45° during use!



48 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Adjusting the cradle   
The cradle can be adjusted sideways as desired. In 
doing so, the curved end of the cradle must face the 
seat section of the examination and treatment chair.

  Loosen the toggle screw of the cradle.
  Align the cradle to the desired position.
  Re-tighten the toggle screw of the cradle.

NOTE
If the toggle screw of the Göpel leg support is tight, 
an attempt to adjust the Göpel leg support will 
quickly damage the Göpel leg support. 
For this reason, loosen the toggle screw of the Göpel 
leg support before adjusting the Göpel leg support, 
and apply only moderate force to make the adjust-
ment!

  

Fig. 62  
Fixing the cradle in place   
1) Cradle 2) Toggle screw of the cradle

Fixing the lower leg in position
  Position the cradle under the leg.

CAUTION!
Supporting the leg the other way around, by which 
the thigh is located in the strap section of the Göpel 
leg support (see Fig. 63, right), can lead to pressure 
points on the patient’s leg. Therefore make sure that 
the lower leg is located in the strap section of the 
Göpel leg support (see Fig. 63, left)!

    

Fig. 63  
Positioning of thigh
Left: correct, right: incorrect

  Open the fastening strap.
  Place the lower legs of the patient in the cradle.
  Fit the fastening strap around the patient’s lower 
leg. The fastening strap must run through the 
buckle at the bottom of the cradle.

  Close the fastening strap with the Velcro fastener.

CAUTION!
Overtightening the strap can lead to pressure points 
on the patient’s leg. Therefore do not overtighten the 
strap! Pad the leg and strap, if necessary.

  

Fig. 64  
Closing the fastening strap 
1) Fastening strap   



Instructions for use arco-matic 200 M / 300 M - Version 2018-05-08 GBR ID no. 2038823A 49 

Other optional accessories 
 

This chapter summarises how to assemble and 
operate the moving product parts that can be 
ordered as optional extras to the standard compo- 
nents and which cannot be attached to side rails. 

 
 

Foot supports (101.0492.0) 
 

WARNING! 
The foot supports are designed to bear a load of up 
to 25 kg each. If a foot support is loaded with the 
entire body weight of the patient (for example when 
getting in or out of the chair) this may damage the 
foot support and lead to injury (such as sprains). 
For this reason, make sure that patients do not use 
the foot support to help them get in or out of the 
chair! 

 

 
 

Foot supports can be inserted in the mount for 
conical end pieces. Foot supports can be adjusted 
with a control unit. 
Safe working load: see table in chapter ‘‘Approved 
accessories’’ on page 7. 

 
Mounting 
 Put the conical end piece in the mount for conical 

end pieces. 
 Turn in the hand screw from below. 
 Swing the stirrup into the desired position. 
 Tighten the hand screw. 

 
  CAUTION!   
When the hand wheel is loose, the foot support may 
swing about unexpectedly under certain circum- 
stances. This may cause patients to slide off the foot 
support and sustain injury. For this reason, retighten 
the hand wheel every time you adjust the foot 
support! 

 
 
 
Fig. 65 
Foot support 
1) Foot support 2) Leatherette cover 
 

 
 

Fig. 66 
Mounting the foot support 
1) Conical end piece 2) Mount for conical end pieces 
 

 
 

Fig. 67 
Fastening the foot support 
1) Hand screw 



50 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Replacing the leatherette cover (optional, 
101.0473.0 )  
The leatherette cover can be removed for cleaning or 
replacement.  

  Unzip the leatherette cover. Pull off  the leather-
ette cover.

  Place the new leatherette cover over the leg 
support stirrup. Thread the zipper.

  Pull the leatherette cover over the leg support 
stirrup and smooth it down. 

  Zip it closed.
  Turn the leatherette cover until the zipper faced 
down.

  

Fig. 68 
Mounting the leatherette cover
1) Leatherette cover
   

Protective cover for   foot supports  (101.0475.0 ) 

The foot supports can be protected against dirt by a 
cover. 

Mounting
  Open the protective cover slightly. 
  Pull the protective cover over the foot supports.

Fig. 69 
Protective cover for the foot support     



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 51

Göpel leg support  (101.0493.0 )  

This version of the Göpel leg support can be inserted 
in the mount for conical end pieces. This Göpel leg 
support can be adjusted with a control unit  .

Safe working load: see table in chapter “Approved 
accessories” on page 7.

Mounting
See the chapter with the same title at “Foot supports 
(101.0456.0)” on page 49.

Setting
  Hold the Göpel leg support. Loosen the lower 
toggle screw. Set the desired height and direction 
of the Göpel leg support.

  Re-tighten the lower toggle screw.

WARNING!
Insuffi  ciently secured accessories can come loose 
under load, which many cause injuries or damage to 
property. 
Prior to use, ensure that all accessories have been 
properly secured. 

CAUTION!
When the hand wheel is loose, the Göpel leg support 
may swing about unexpectedly under certain 
circumstances. This may cause patients to slide out 
of the Göpel leg support and sustain injury. For this 
reason, retighten the hand wheel every time you 
adjust the Göpel leg support!

CAUTION!
Patients may slide off  the seat surface if the Göpel 
leg support is lowered all the way down. 
For this reason, only lower the Göpel leg support ¾ 
of the way!

  

Fig. 70 
Göpel leg support 101.0493.0   
1) Stirrup 2) Mount for the adjusting rod 3) Bottom 
toggle screw 4) Top toggle screw



52 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Adjusting the cradle   
The cradle can be adjusted sideways as desired. In 
doing so, the curved end of the cradle must face the 
seat section of the examination and treatment chair.

  Loosen the toggle screw of the cradle.
  Align the cradle to the desired position.
  Re-tighten the toggle screw of the cradle.

WARNING!
Insuffi  ciently secured accessories can come loose 
under load, which many cause injuries or damage to 
property. 
Prior to use, ensure that all accessories have been 
properly secured. 

  

Fig. 71  
Fixing the cradle in place   
1) Cradle 2) Toggle screw of the cradle

Fixing the lower leg in position
  Open the fastening strap.
  Place the lower legs of the patient in the cradle.
  Fit the fastening strap around the patient’s lower 
leg. The fastening strap must run through the 
buckle at the bottom of the cradle.

  Close the fastening strap with the Velcro fastener.

  

Fig. 72  
Closing the fastening strap 
1) Fastening strap

Replacing the leatherette cover (optional, 
101.0474.0  )
The leatherette cover can be removed for cleaning or 
replacement. 

  Unzip the leatherette cover. Pull off  the leather-
ette cover.

  Place the new leatherette cover over the leg 
support stirrup. Thread the zipper.

  Pull the leatherette cover over the leg support 
stirrup and smooth it down. Zip it closed.

  

Fig. 73 
Mounting the leatherette cover
1) Leatherette cover    



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 53

Head cushion  (101.0472.0 ) 

DANGER!
The head cushion of the examination and treatment 
chair is attached by means of a magnet. This magnet 
can sometimes interfere with the function of pace-
makers and other implants, such as hearing aids.
Therefore, do not use head cushions for patients 
with a pacemaker or other implants!

The head cushion is fi xed to the head pad with a 
magnet. It can be adjusted by 560 mm  in a longitu-
dinal direction and 250 mm  in a transverse direction.

Mounting
  Press the head cushion against the head pad at 
the desired position.

The head cushion is fi xed in position with a magnet.

  

Fig. 74 
Magnetic head cushion 
1) Magnetic head pad    



54 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

 Mobility (101.0466.0 ) 

“Mobility” refers to fi tting out the examination and 
treatment chair with two double castors and four 
fi xed-type castors as well as a pedal for central 
locking. These fi ttings makes the examination and 
treatment chair mobile.
Due to the fi xed-type castors and the double castors, 
the height of the seat increases by 11 mm .
The examination and treatment chair cannot be fi tted 
with mobility equipment if it is hardwired.
Safe working load: see table in chapter “Approved 
accessories” on page 7.

DANGER!
Patients may incur severe injuries through collisions 
or falling down when they are transported on the 
examination and treatment chair.
Therefore, never move the examination and treat-
ment chair when patients are sitting on it! 

DANGER!
If the mains plug is not disconnected, the power 
cord may suddenly snap when moving the examina-
tion and treatment chair. People may be exposed to 
a life-threatening electric shock as a result.
Disconnect the mains plug before moving the exami-
nation and treatment chair! 

WARNING!
Unsecured equipment may move unexpectedly when 
the patient is getting on, which can lead to injuries or 
damage to property. 
Hence, before the patient gets on, always ensure 
that all castors on the device have been locked!

NOTE
The power cord and supply cable for the foot control 
unit may be damaged if the double castors roll over 
them. 
Therefore, always ensure that the double castors 
never roll over an electric cord.

 

Fig. 75 
Pedal 
1) Pedal



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 55

Moving 
The load placed on the examination and treatment 
chair during motion must not exceed 160 kg   .

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended to push the examination and 
treatment chair with the backside facing forwards 
when moving it. This makes it easier to surmount 
bumps in the ground.

RECOMMENDATION
Due to the fi xed double castors on the foot end, the 
examination and treatment chair cannot be moved 
in a transverse direction. When moving the chair, we 
recommend swivelling out the head section to steer 
the chair.

  Bring the examination and treatment chair into the 
transport position (see “Carrying” on page 16).

  Lower the examination and treatment chair 
fully. 

  Disconnect the mains plug. 

  Secure the power cord, foot control and foot 
control cable.

  Lift the pedal of the examination and treatment 
chair up with your foot.

The examination and treatment chair is now ready 
to be moved. Move the examination and treatment 
chair to the desired location.
Never move the examination and treatment chair 
with a patient on it!

  The foot control must be repositioned at the new 
location. 

  Reconnect the examination and treatment chair to 
the mains supply.

While moving the product, please observe the 
following:

  During transportation, ensure that the unit does 
not collide with persons or objects.

Locking 
  Push the pedal of the examination and treatment 
chair down with your foot.

Position Dynamic behaviour Electrical conductivity

Front double castors Fixed Conductive
Rear double castors Inclinable Not conductive

Tab. 11
Features of the double castors    



56 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Foot rest for the doctor  (right: 01.0468.0, left: 101.0469.0) 

The foot rest allows the doctor to put his feet down.

Safe working load: see table in chapter “Approved 
accessories” on page 7.

Mounting
  Remove the panel from the right or left side of the 
foot cover.

  Insert the foot rest in the mount, as shown in Fig. 
76.

  Insert attachment screws and turn them tight.

Removal
  Undo and remove the attachment screws.
  Remove the foot rest.
  Remount the panel on the right or left side of the 
foot cover.

WARNING!
The foot rest is not designed to be used as a support 
or lifting handle. When subjected to such a load, 
the foot rest will release from the examination chair. 
Serious injury may occur when the examination chair 
falls as a result. 
For this reason, do not use the foot rest as a support 
or lifting handle!

WARNING!
The foot rest is designed to bear a load of up to 25 
kg. If the foot rest is loaded with the entire body 
weight of the patient (for example when getting in or 
out of the chair) this may damage the foot rest and 
lead to injury (such as sprains). 
For this reason, make sure that patients do not use 
the foot rest to help them get in or out of the chair!

 

Fig. 76 
Foot rest for the doctor 
1) Attachment screws    



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 57

Leg plate (101.0471.0 )   

DANGER!
Loading the insertable leg plate with over 50 kg  can 
cause the examination chair to tip over and in some 
cases result in serious injury to the patient or a third 
party. 
For this reason, always remove the insertable leg 
plate before the patient gets in the chair!

NOTE
An incompletely inserted leg plate may sustain 
damage under load. 
Before use, make sure that the insertable leg plate is 
completely inserted!

NOTE
When the integrated leg plate is pulled out, it may 
tilt up and sustain damage. For this reason, always 
pull the integrated leg plate straight out. 

Safe working load: see table in chapter “Approved 
accessories” on page 7.

Bring into working position
  Adjust the seat section into the horizontal posi-
tion.

  Pull the integrated leg plate under the seat 
surface all the way out. 

  Lift the leg plate all the way up.

Slide under the seat surface
  Fold the integrated leg plate’s pad down. Push leg 
plate back under the seat until it stops.

 

Fig. 77 
Pulling out the leg plate
1) Leg plate 
    



58 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Paper roll  (101.0489.0) 

The paper roll can be used to cover the back pad and 
the seat pad with a paper band. This improves the 
hygiene of the covered pad.

Inserting the paper roll
Paper rolls with a width of 400 mm and 500 mm can 
be inserted.
The mount for the paper roll is enclosed on all sides 
and thus protected against dirt.

  Fold the back pad forward as shown in Fig. 48. 
  

  Place the shaft of the paper roll into the shaft 
mount as shown in Fig. 78. Observe the direction 
of rotation as illustrated. Pull the paper web over 
the rod (3)!

  Lead the paper through the paper exit. There are 
three possible options. 

  Reposition the back pad. 
  

  Pull the paper over the seat pad.

   

Fig. 78 
Inserting the paper roll 
1) Paper roll 2) Shaft in the shaft mount 3) Rod
    

Fig. 79 
Paper track options

     



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 59

Rinsing basin with convenient holder (101.0495.0)  

CAUTION!
If the rinsing basin has been removed, the patient 
may collide with the rinsing basin bracket when 
getting on/off  the chair.
Accordingly, insert the rinsing basin before the 
patient gets on/off  the chair! 

This examination and treatment chair comes with 
a rinsing basin as standard, but there is also an 
optional rinsing basin with convenient holder avail-
able to order (article number 101.0495).
Both models of the rinsing basin measure 325 mm × 
175 mm (length × width). They are 65 mm deep. The 
capacity is 2.5 l. 

Standard rinsing basin Rinsing basin with 
convenient holder 
(article number 
101.0495.0)

Manual tilt Automatically remains 
horizontal

Can be locked at an 
angle using hand wheels

Locks automatically

Cannot be pulled out Can be pulled out

Tab. 12 
Properties of the diff erent models

Inserting the rinsing basin 
  Hold the rinsing basin by its bottom.
  Slide the rinsing basin forward or backward to the 
desired position.

Removing
  Slide the rinsing basin ahead to the stop.
  Hold the rinsing basin at the two recesses (Fig. 81, 
Pos. 3) and lift it from the rinsing basin bracket.

Cleaning
Information about cleaning, disinfecting and ster-
ilising the rinsing basin can be found in chapter 
“Cleaning and disinfecting”, “Rinsing basin” on page 
64.

      

Fig. 80 
Pulling the rinsing basin forward
1) Rinsing basin 
  

Fig. 81 
Removing the rinsing basin
1) Rinsing basin 2) Rinsing basin bracket 3) Recesses    



60 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Colposcope support  (101.0467.0) 

WARNING!
The colposcope support is not designed to be used 
as a support or lifting handle. When subjected to 
a certain load, the colposcope support can come 
off  the examination chair. Serious injury may occur 
when the examination chair falls as a result. 
For this reason, do not use the colposcope support 
as a support or lifting handle!

All common colposcopes can be attached with the 
colposcope support.

Safe working load: see table in chapter “Approved 
accessories” on page 7.

Mounting

NOTE
When adjusting the examination and treatment chair, 
mounted colposcopes can easily collide with the 
chair or attached accessories and cause damage.
Before adjusting the examination and treatment 
chair, swivel the mounted colposcope to the side!

  Remove the panel from the right or left side of the 
foot cover.

  Insert the colposcope support in the mount as 
shown in Fig. 82.

  Insert attachment screws and turn them tight.

Removal
  Undo and remove the attachment screws.
  Remove the colposcope support.
  Remount the panel on the right or left side of the 
foot cover.

Fitting a Leisegang Balance-o-Matic
  Remove the bottom clamp (see Fig. 84).
  Slide the two clamping pieces onto the 
connecting tube.

  Mount the Balance-o-Matic and clamping pieces 
in the adapters on the colposcope arm.

  Fasten the fastening fl ange with two attachment 
screws and washers to the foot cover.

  Mount the colposcope on the colposcope support 
according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

Fig. 82 
Colposcope support
1) Attachment screws

Fig. 83 
Mounted colposcope 
    

Fig. 84  
Leisegang Balance-o-Matic
1) Clamping piece 2) Connecting tube 
3) Clamping piece 4) Lower clamp
    



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 61

Potential equalisation (101.0481.0) 

Under normal operating conditions, the device parts 
are under no or only minimal electrical voltage. 
Technical faults can however give rise to consider-
able voltages which on contact would be transmitted 
to people.
The potential equalisation protects patient, users and 
third parties from such contact voltages.
  

  Connect the potential equalisation plug with the 
potential equalisation designated for this purpose.

 

Fig. 85 
Potential equalisation

    



62 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

 Cleaning and disinfecting  

This chapter describes the rules that have to be 
observed when cleaning and disinfecting this prod-
ucts.
In addition, in-house rules for cleaning and disin-
fecting that result from the operational duties of 
your hospital / your clinic / your surgery apply. 
Furthermore, the instructions of the cleaning and 
disinfectant manufacturers must be observed.
Observe the regulations in eff ect in your country and 
at your organisation for the cleaning and disinfection 
of medical devices. Observe the safety and oper-
ating information of the cleaning and disinfectant 
manufacturer, the applicable hygiene rules as well as 
the occupational health and safety rules!

DANGER!
If the device or part of the device (e.g. the recharge-
able batteries) is plugged into the mains power, 
moisture from the cleaning process may lead to 
electric shock and infl ict burns on the cleaning 
personnel. 
For this reason, disconnect the power supply prior to 
cleaning.

NOTE
Spraying/spritzing or pouring cleaning or disinfecting 
fl uids will cause these fl uids to enter and damage 
mechanical and electronic parts (e.g. through 
corrosion). Therefore only ever apply cleaning and 
disinfection fl uids by wiping the device with a cloth 
soaked in the cleaning or disinfection fl uid!

Products from SCHMITZ u. Söhne are delivered 
non-sterile and cannot be sterilised.

  Remove the pad from the supporting surface for 
cleaning if this is possible.

  Clean the product in accordance with the instruc-
tions for use issued by the cleaning agent manu-
facturer as well as the adjacent description. Then 
remove any cleaning agent residue. 

  After cleaning the product, dry it with an absor-
bent lint-free cloth.

  Check the product after cleaning/disinfection 
for freedom of movement, corrosion, damaged 
surfaces, chipping and any remaining dirt. 
Replace damaged products.

NOTE
Inappropriate disinfectants will damage the surface 
of the product, including the pad! Use disinfectants 
with the following active ingredient combinations:

 • aldehyde (e.g. formaldehyde)
 • quaternary ammonium compounds (“Quats”)
 • guanidine derivatives

Do not use the following for cleaning and disinfec-
tion:

 • abrasives or solvents, in particular organic 
solvents such as benzine, benzol or acetone

 • products containing alcohol (e.g. skin disin-
fectant)

 • solutions that contain or split off  halides (e.g. 
fl uorine, chlorine, iodine or bromine)

 • abrasive cleaning agents (e.g. wire brushes, steel 
wool)

 • water containing ferrous particles
 • cleaning sponges containing iron
 • products containing hydrochloric acid
 • saline or isotonic solutions
 • machine cleaning procedure
 • superheated steam procedure

Do not use disinfectant sprays on mechanical parts.



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 63

Pads 

WARNING!
When used, pads absorb infectious germs which 
can spread to other users. As a result, patients can 
contract further illnesses. It is also important to 
remember that infectious germs multiply extremely 
quickly in unclean and undisinfected residues. 
Therefore, clean and disinfect the pads before and 
after use by the patient!

NOTE
Some solutions attack the surface of the pads. 
For this reason, please remove skin disinfectants as 
well as wound and mucous membrane disinfectants 
as quickly as possible from the pad surface. 

WARNING!
Damaged pads (e.g. slit or torn) often contain stub-
born infectious germs from normal use. These germs 
cannot be completely removed even by means of 
thorough disinfection. Upon contact with injuries or 
open skin areas, the infectious germs can be trans-
ferred to the bloodstream of the patient and third 
parties. 
For this reason, always replace damaged pads 
immediately!

NOTE
The surface of the pad can easily be damaged.
For this reason, keep pointed or sharp objects away 
from the pads!

Dirty pads must be cleaned and disinfected without 
delay. For hygienic reasons, replace damaged 
replaceable pads immediately.
The use of “Cleaner 500” is recommended for 
cleaning pads (cleaning set with brushes: art. no. 
2026973, set of three bottles: art. no. 2019878). 
Follow the instructions for use of the cleaning agent 
(see http://cleaner.sergeferrari.com). As an alterna-
tive to “Cleaner 500” a weak alkaline detergent, e.g. 
mild cleaning agent or soap and water, can be also 
used. 
If pads are disinfected with watery solutions, 
residual organic salts must be removed regularly 
(approximately every three months) to protect the 
pad surfaces. In addition, use a cleaner with non-ion-
ogenic tensides or “Cleaner 500”.

Please also note the instruction sheet provided with 
the pad concerning how to clean the pad.



64 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Stainless steel parts   

NOTE
Only an intact stainless steel surface will not rust. 
Care must therefore be taken to prevent the stain-
less steel surface from being damaged by scratches, 
the use of unsuitable cleaning agents, or prolonged 
contact with chlorides, acids, humidity, iron, or 
similar! Always observe the following directive for 
the cleaning, storage and use of stainless steel parts!

Cleaning
Only clean using standard cleaning agents for stain-
less steel products! 
For mechanical cleaning, only use stainless steel 
wool or brushes with natural, plastic or stainless 
steel bristles! Do not use steel wool or brushes with 
carbon steel!
Do not damage the surface of stainless steel prod-
ucts through scratching, scraping, etc.!

After each cleaning, always remove all cleaning 
agent residues by wiping the surface thoroughly with 
fresh water! Carefully dry the surface afterwards!

Retaining
Always store stainless steel products carefully 
so that they are accessible to air. Always remove 
cleaning fl uid residues prior to storage!
Always keep stainless steel products clean! Clean 
every day to remove limescale, grease, starch and 
protein layers. 

Use
Do not allow stainless steel products to come into 
contact with concentrated acids, acid vapours, 
salt, chlorides, etc. for any longer than is absolutely 
necessary!
Do not allow the stainless steel products to come 
into contact with iron or steel (shavings from wires, 
ferrous water) or with other metals. 

 Rinsing basin

The rinsing basin is made of stainless steel. Treat-
ment:

Treatment step Treatment agent Duration

1. Cleaning Alkaline cleaner, temperature: 55°C at least 10 minutes

2. Disinfection Alkaline cleaner, temperature: 93°C at least 10 minutes

3. Sterilisation Steam, temperature: 134°C at least 5 minutes

Tab. 13
Treatment steps for the rinsing basin
The values in this table are guidelines and may vary depending on the treatment device. The information 
provided by the manufacturer of the treatment device applies.    



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 65

Replacing fuses  

NOTE
Improper equipment fuses present the risk of equip-
ment failure. 
Equipment fuses may only be replaced by a qualifi ed 
technician. Only replacement fuses that match the 
ratings in Tab. 14 may be used. After replacing a 
fuse, perform a functional test on the equipment.

On/off  switch fuse
The examination and treatment chair is equipped 
with thermal overload protection on the on/off  
switch. Replacement is not necessary.
If the thermal overload protection has tripped, the 
examination and treatment chair can be switched on 
again with the on/off  switch.
    
Socket fuses
The sockets are protected with two fuses each (Fig. 
86, Pos. 1). The appropriate equipment fuses are also 
indicated on the examination and treatment chair 
below the sockets. 
 

  Turn the fuse link anti-clockwise in the fuse 
holder.

  Remove the fuse link from the fuse holder above 
the sockets. 

  Change the fuse.
  Insert new fuse in the fuse holder and tighten by 
turning it clockwise.

After replacing a fuse link, perform a functional test 
on the socket.

  Connect an electric device or light (e.g. an exami-
nation light) to the socket.

  Check if the device or light functions properly.
   

  

Fig. 86  
Fuses
1) Fuse

Fig. 87  
Extracted fuse link 
1) Fuse 2) Fuse link

Feature Value

Short description T6,3 A H 250 V

Characteristics slow-blow

Breaking capacity 1500 A

Measurements 5 × 20 mm
Tab. 14  
Technical data of fuses F1 and F2   



66 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

 Technical Service 

When asking service questions, always state the 
following numbers, which appear on the identifi ca-
tion plate of your product:

 • the model number (on the identifi cation plate 
after “REF”)  and 

 • the serial number (on the identifi cation plate after 
“SN”, if present). 

See chapter “Identifi cation plate” on page 70 for 
the location of the identifi cation plate. If the identi-
fi cation plate is damaged, please contact Technical 
Service at SCHMITZ u. Söhne.

Faults and repairs  
In the event of malfunctions, please contact your 
dealer, or call Technical Service at SCHMITZ u. 
Söhne GmbH & Co. KG directly. Only personnel 
authorised by the manufacturer may carry out 
repairs on SCHMITZ u. Söhne GmbH & Co. KG prod-
ucts. Unauthorised intervention with your product 
voids the warranty. 

 Technical service contact details  

Telephone: +49 (0) 2377 84 5 49
Fax: +49 (0) 2377 84 210
Email: service@schmitz-soehne.de

WARNING!
Technical works on the examination and treatment 
chair may give rise to personal injury if patients are 
positioned on the examination and treatment chair 
while the works are performed. 
Accordingly, no repair works may be performed 
while the examination and treatment chair is in use.

Replacement parts 
Replacement parts can be ordered from your author-
ised dealer or directly from Technical Service at 
SCHMITZ u. Söhne GmbH & Co. KG.

Inspection and maintenance 
Careful handling, inspections and maintenance 
preserve the permanent functional safety and oper-
ational reliability of this product. Inspections also 
minimise the risk of faults.
Maintenance should be performed every two years. 
Maintenance may only be performed:

 • by the service personnel of SCHMITZ u. Söhne 
GmbH & Co. KG, or 

 • by personnel duly trained and authorised by 
SCHMITZ u. Söhne GmbH & Co. KG.

  
In order to guarantee that all features will be 
available and to extend the product’s service life, 
SCHMITZ u. Söhne GmbH & Co. KG recommends 
a maintenance contract. The maintenance contract 
guarantees that maintenance will be performed on 
your product by SCHMITZ u. Söhne GmbH & Co. KG 
maintenance personnel. The scope of maintenance 
includes inspection and electrical safety testing in 
accordance with  IEC 62353:2014. 

DANGER!
During its use, this medical device comes into 
contact with materials that carry pathogens or 
harmful substances (e.g. body fl uids). During repair 
works, minor injuries in particular can lead to infec-
tions. 
For this reason, thoroughly clean this medical device 
prior to maintenance! 

  



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 67

 Wear parts 

SCHMITZ u. Söhne GmbH & Co. KG products 
contain components subject to wear as a result of 
their design, function or chemical composition, or 
which may wear due to improper use. These wear 
parts include pneumatic springs, batteries and pads. 

Under the General Terms and Conditions, these 
wearing parts are not covered by the two-year 
warranty period. For these wearing parts, SCHMITZ 
u. Söhne GmbH & Co. KG provides a one-year 
warranty.

 Visual and functional checks 

For proper operation, visual and functional checks 
must be performed by trained personnel prior to 
every use. 

The results of the visual and functional checks are to 
be documented with the date and signature of the 
tester. The following table can be used as a template.



68 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Checklist

1. Has the product been cleaned and disinfected in accordance with the hygiene guidelines in eff ect at your 
hospital/clinic?

Yes   No actions are required for this item. No   Stop using the product for the time being.
  Clean and disinfect the product.

2. Do the pads show signs of cracking or damage?

Yes   Stop using the pads.
  Replace the pads. 

No   No actions are required for this item.

3. Does the plastic cladding show damage?

Yes   Replace the plastic cladding. No   No actions are required for this item.

4. Does the hand control unit or the foot control unit show any damage?

Yes   Notify Technical Service.
  Replace the damaged control unit.

No   No actions are required for this item.

5. Does the mains feed cable or the on/off  switch show any damage?

Yes   Notify Technical Service.
  Professionally replace the damaged 
components.

No   No actions are required for this item.

6. Is the examination and treatment chair wobbly? (Only if the examination and treatment chair is not 
equipped with double castors.)

Yes   Adjust the levelling feet of the examina-
tion and treatment chair.

No   No actions are required for this item.

7. Operate the adjustment buttons of the hand/foot control unit one after the other. Do all adjustment func-
tions work properly?

Yes   No actions are required for this item. No   Press adjustment buttons  and  on 
the hand control unit at the same time 
(reset).

8. Do all adjustment functions of the hand/foot control unit work properly after pressing the reset buttons?

Yes   No actions are required for this item. No   Stop using the product for the time being.
  Notify Technical Service.

9. Is the leg plate extractable?

Yes   No actions are required for this item. No   Notify Technical Service.

Date Signature of the inspector

Tab. 15 
Checklist for visual and functional checks



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 69

Disposal 

DANGER!
During its use, this medical device comes into 
contact with materials that carry pathogens or 
harmful substances (e.g. body fl uids). During 
disposal, minor injuries in particular can lead to 
infections. 
For this reason, thoroughly clean this medical device 
prior to disposal!

Dispose of the components of this product (e.g. 
metal parts, electronic components, foam (e.g. pads), 
PVC parts (e.g. bellows), hydraulic oil etc.) according 
to the applicable national regulations.
To dispose of this device, please contact Technical 
Service at SCHMITZ u. Söhne. In EU member states, 
Directive 2002/96/EC must be observed for electric 
appliances (e.g. no disposal via municipal collection 
points, obligation to notify of proper disposal in the 
event of transfer to commercial third parties).



70 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Product identifi cation

 Identifi cation plate  

    

Fig. 89  
Identifi cation plate            (e.g.  arco-matic 300 M)

    

Fig. 90  
Position of the identifi cation plate
1) Identifi cation plate 

 
Fig. 91 
Identifi cation plate of the foot control unit (example)

  



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 71

Symbols used 

Tab. 16 explains the symbols used on the labels of 
the product in accordance with  IEC 60601-1:2005 
+ amendment :2006 + amendment:2007 + supple-
ment1:2012, Section 7.6. This also includes symbols 
on labels, on the identifi cation plate and on the 
packaging.

Symbol Meaning Symbol Meaning

Name and address of the manufacturer Date of manufacture 

Centre of gravity Permitted temperature range for trans-
port and storage

Permitted air humidity range for trans-
port and storage

Permitted air pressure range for trans-
port and storage

Top Fragile, handle with care

Protect against moisture Applied part, Type B 

Weight of the examination and treat-
ment chair Protection class I 

Always use the product in accordance 
with the instructions for use. Danger: high voltage!

The capacity of both sockets is 1.5 kW 
maximum

Insert the plug cable as illustrated 
through the cable fuse.

The safe working load is 250 kg .

The degree of protection of the electric 
connection pursuant to EN 60529:2014 
is IPX0 if the protective cover is open, 
and IPX4 if the protective cover is 
closed.

Push the foot lever down to lock the 
examination and treatment chair and up 
to adjust the chair.

Push the foot lever down to lock the 
examination and treatment chair and up 
to adjust the chair.

Contact point for protective earth 
conductor (symbol on the examination 
and treatment chair)

Wiring diagram for connection

Do not place any person with a pace-
maker in this position! Attention! Strong magnetic fi eld!

  



72 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Symbol Meaning Symbol Meaning

Never transport patients on the exami-
nation and treatment chair!

Only push a mobile examination and 
treatment chair when there is no one 
on it

Packaging is recycled in Germany 
under the RESY system

The product satisfi es Council Directive 
93/42/EEC, Annex 1. 

The device is subject to EU Directive 
2002/96/EC (WEEE). 

  

Tab. 16 
Symbols used and what they mean



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 73

 Technical data 

Subject to design and dimensional changes. Tech-
nical data of the accessories: see the “Intended use” 
chapter.

Dimensions Diagram

arco-matic 
200 M

arco-matic 
300 M

Total length of the examination chair with / 
without foot supports

1,783 mm  / 
1,253 mm  

1,783 mm  / 
1,253 mm  

Pad width seat / back 595 mm  / 
680 mm  

595 mm  / 
680 mm  

Pad height 45 – 50 mm  45 – 50 mm  

Electromotive pelvic elevation, minimum - 
maximum height

550 mm – 
1,000 mm  

550 mm – 
1,000 mm  

Electromotive pelvic elevation, minimum - 
maximum angle 0° – 29° 0° – 29°

Electromotive back section adjustment 6° – 52° 6° – 52°

Electromotive foot support adjustment, minimum 
- maximum angle Not present -38° – 0°

Electromotive foot support adjustment, minimum 
- maximum height Not present

165 mm – 
550 mm 
 (pad height)

Shipping dimensions (without foot supports, 
without pallet)

1.253  × 765  x 
718  mm  (L x 
W x H)

1.253  × 765  x 
718  mm  (L x 
W x H)



74 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Feature Value

Expected service life in accordance with  IEC 60601-
1:2005 + amendment :2006 + amendment:2007 + 
supplement1:2012, Section 3.28  (see “Glossary” on 
page 82)

10 years, subject to compliance with the recom-
mended biannual inspections.

Safe working load as per  IEC 60601-1:2005 + 
amendment :2006 + amendment:2007 + supple-
ment1:2012 (maximum permitted patient weight 
less the weight of the accessories attached to the 
examination and treatment chair)  (see“Glossary” on 
page 82)

250 kg 

Weight (without accessories) 96 kg  ( arco-matic 200 M), 
100 kg  ( arco-matic 300 M ), 

Degree of protection as per  IEC 60529:1989 + 
A1:1999 + A2:2013  (see “Glossary” on page 82)

IPX4 with closed safety cover,
IPX0 with open safety cover

Protection class as per  IEC 61140:2001  (see “Glos-
sary” on page 82) I

Suitability for use in oxygenated atmosphere The examination chair must not be operated in an 
oxygenated atmosphere.

Mains voltage 100-240 V AC

Frequency 50 Hz / 60 Hz

Power consumption (including sockets) maximum 1.7 kW

Power output of the sockets maximum 1.5 kW

Nominal duty type as per  IEC 60034-1:2017  (see 
“Glossary” on page 82)

Intermittent periodic duty (duty type S3)
INT 2 mins/18 mins (the device is not designed for 
continuous duty. After 2 mins of full load opera-
tion, an 18 min break is required.)

Tab. 17 
Technical data of the examination and treatment chair

Feature Value

Short description T6,3 A H 250 V

Characteristics slow-blow

Breaking capacity 1,500 A

Measurements 5 × 20 mm

Tab. 18
Specifi cation for fi ne-wire fuses 



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 75

Permissible ambient condition During storage and transpor-
tation  

In operation  

Ambient temperature -10°C – +50°C +5°C – +40°C 

Relative humidity 20% – 95% at 30°C  - non-con-
densing

20% – 95% at 30°C  - non-con-
densing

Air pressure 700 – 1,060 hPa –

Maximum permitted operating height – 2.000 m  above sea level

Tab. 19 
Permissible ambient conditions

Pads Surface Colour Lifespan Guarantee

Comfort grained coloured 6 years 12 months

Classic smooth coloured 4 years 12 months

Tab. 20
Technical data of the pads 

The specifi cations require proper handling of the 
pads. Please observe the directions in these instruc-
tions for use.
    



76 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Connection dimensions

     

Fig. 92  
Connection dimensions
A) Area for cable feedthrough (for hardwiring) B) Right side C) Left side  

      



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 77

 EMC declaration 

    

Fig. 93 
EMC declaration, Part 1 

El
ec

tr
om

ag
ne

ti
c 

co
m

pa
ti

bi
lit

y 
(E

M
C)

ar
co

-m
at

ic

ar
co

-m
at

ic
ar

co
-m

at
ic

El
ec

tr
om

ag
ne

ti
c 

em
is

si
on

s
Co

m
pl

ia
nc

e

cita
m-ocra

1
:puor

G
11 RPSIC ,snoissi

me FR

ar
co

-m
at

ic

Im
m

un
it

y 
te

st
El

ec
tr

om
ag

ne
ti

c 
en

vi
ro

nm
en

t –
 G

ui
de

 li
ne

s

±6
 k

V
Vk 6±

tcatnoc

 Vk 8±
ria Vk 8± ±2

 k
V 

on
 p

ow
er

 c
ab

le
s

±2
 k

V 

±1
 k

V
di

ffe
re

nt
ia

l m
od

e 
vo

lta
ge

±1
 k

V

±2
 k

V
co

m
m

on
 m

od
e 

vo
lta

ge
±2

 k
V

<5
%

U
T 

<5
%

U
T 

(>
95

%
 

di
p 

of
 U

T)
 fo

r
(>

95
%

 
di

p 
of

 U
T)

 fo
r

½
cy

cl
e

½
cy

cl
e

40
%

U
T 

0,
4

U
T 

(6
0%

di
p 

of
 U

T)
 fo

r
(6

0%
di

p 
of

 U
T)

 fo
r

5
cy

cl
es

5
cy

cl
es

70
%

U
T 

0,
7

U
T 

(3
0%

di
p 

of
 U

T)
 fo

r
(3

0%
di

p 
of

 U
T)

 fo
r

25
cy

cl
es

25
cy

cl
es

<5
%

U
T 

<5
%

U
T 

(>
95

%
di

p 
of

 U
T)

 fo
r

(>
95

%
di

p 
of

 U
T)

 fo
r

5
se

c
5

se
c

Po
rt

ab
le

 o
r m

ob
ile

 R
F 

co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
n 

de
vi

ce
s 

m
ay

 a
ffe

ct
 m

ed
ic

al
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t. 
El

ec
tr

ic
al

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t i

nt
en

de
d 

fo
r m

ed
ic

al
 u

se
 re

qu
ire

s 
sp

ec
ia

l E
M

C 
pr

ec
au

tio
ns

. O
bs

er
ve

 th
e 

EM
C 

in
st

ru
ct

io
ns

 in
 th

is
 m

an
ua

l f
or

 
in

st
al

la
tio

n 
an

d 
co

m
m

is
si

on
in

g.

El
ec

tr
om

ag
ne

ti
c 

em
is

si
on

s
G

ui
de

lin
es

 a
nd

 m
an

uf
ac

tu
re

r’
s 

de
cl

ar
at

io
n 

– 
el

ec
tr

om
ag

ne
ti

c 
em

is
si

on
s

is
 in

te
nd

ed
 fo

r u
se

 in
 th

e 
en

vi
ro

nm
en

t s
pe

ci
fie

d 
be

lo
w

. U
se

rs
 o

f t
he

sh
ou

ld
 m

ak
e 

su
re

 th
at

 it
 is

 u
se

d 
in

 s
uc

h 
an

 e
nv

iro
nm

en
t.

is
 s

ui
ta

bl
e 

fo
r u

se
 in

 a
ll 

es
ta

bl
is

hm
en

ts
 o

th
er

 th
an

 d
om

es
tic

 a
nd

 th
os

e 
di

re
ct

ly
 c

on
ne

ct
ed

 to
 th

e 
pu

bl
ic

 lo
w

-
vo

lta
ge

 p
ow

er
 s

up
pl

y 
ne

tw
or

k 
th

at
 a

ls
o 

su
pp

lie
s 

bu
ild

in
gs

 u
se

d 
fo

r d
om

es
tic

 p
ur

po
se

s.

A
:ssalC

2-3-00016 CEI snoissi
me cino

mra
H Vo

lta
ge

 fl
uc

tu
at

io
ns

/f
lic

ke
r e

m
is

si
on

s,
 IE

C 
ot de

mrofnoc
3-3-00016

Fl
oo

rs
 s

ho
ul

d 
be

 w
oo

d,
 c

on
cr

et
e,

 o
r c

er
am

ic
 ti

le
. I

f f
lo

or
s 

ar
e 

co
ve

re
d 

w
ith

 s
yn

th
et

ic
 m

at
er

ia
l, 

th
e 

re
la

tiv
e 

hu
m

id
ity

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 a

t l
ea

st
 3

0 
%

.
ai

r

El
ec

tr
om

ag
ne

ti
c 

en
vi

ro
nm

en
t –

 g
ui

de
lin

es

us
es

 R
F 

en
er

gy
 o

nl
y 

fo
r i

ts
 in

te
rn

al
 fu

nc
tio

ns
. T

he
re

fo
re

, i
ts

 R
F 

em
is

si
on

s 
ar

e 
lo

w
 a

nd
 a

re
 n

ot
 li

ke
ly

 to
 c

au
se

 
an

y 
in

te
rf

er
en

ce
 in

 n
ea

rb
y 

el
ec

tr
on

ic
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t.

El
ec

tr
om

ag
ne

ti
c 

im
m

un
it

y
IE

C 
60

60
1 

te
st

 le
ve

l
Co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
le

ve
l

B
:ssalC

11 RPSIC ,snoissi
me FR

on
 in

pu
t/

ou
tp

ut
 li

ne
s

±1
 k

V 
on

 in
pu

t/
ou

tp
ut

 li
ne

s

El
ec

tr
ic

 fa
st

 tr
an

si
en

t/
bu

rs
t, 

IE
C 

61
00

0-
4-

4

on
 p

ow
er

 c
ab

le
s

M
ai

ns
 p

ow
er

 q
ua

lit
y 

sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
th

at
 o

f a
 ty

pi
ca

l c
om

m
er

ci
al

 o
r h

os
pi

ta
l e

nv
iro

nm
en

t.
±1

 k
V 

El
ec

tr
os

ta
tic

 d
is

ch
ar

ge
co

nt
ac

t

Su
rg

e 
ac

co
rd

in
g 

to
 IE

C 
61

00
0-

4-
5

di
ffe

re
nt

ia
l m

od
e 

vo
lta

ge
M

ai
ns

 p
ow

er
 q

ua
lit

y 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

th
at

 o
f a

 ty
pi

ca
l c

om
m

er
ci

al
 o

r h
os

pi
ta

l e
nv

iro
nm

en
t.

co
m

m
on

 m
od

e 
vo

lta
ge

Vo
lta

ge
 d

ip
s,

 s
ho

rt
 in

te
rr

up
ts

 a
nd

 
va

ria
tio

ns
 o

n 
po

w
er

 s
up

pl
y 

lin
es

,
IE

C 
61

00
0-

4-
11

M
ai

ns
 p

ow
er

 q
ua

lit
y 

sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
th

at
 o

f a
 ty

pi
ca

l c
om

m
er

ci
al

 o
r h

os
pi

ta
l e

nv
iro

nm
en

t. 
If 

th
e 

us
er

 o
f t

he
 

ar
co

 e
xa

m
in

at
io

n 
ch

ai
r r

eq
ui

re
s 

co
nt

in
ue

d 
op

er
at

io
n 

ev
en

 d
ur

in
g 

in
te

rr
up

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
po

w
er

 s
up

pl
y,

 
su

pp
ly

 o
f t

he
 a

rc
o 

ex
am

in
at

io
n 

ch
ai

r f
ro

m
 a

n 
un

in
te

rr
up

tib
le

 p
ow

er
 s

up
pl

y 
or

 fr
om

 a
 b

at
te

ry
 is

 
re

co
m

m
en

de
d.

N
O

TE
: U

T i
s 

th
e 

A
C 

m
ai

ns
 v

ol
ta

ge
 p

rio
r t

o 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

te
st

 le
ve

l.

Po
w

er
 fr

eq
ue

nc
y 

m
ag

ne
tic

 fi
el

ds
 

tne
mnorivne latipsoh ro laicre

m
moc lacipyt a fo esoht eb dluohs sdleif citenga

m ycneuqerf re
woP

m/
A

3
m/

A
3

8-4-00016 CEI )z
H 06/05(

.



78 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

    

Fig. 94 
EMC declaration, Part 2    

ar
co

-m
at

ic

3 
V e

ff
ar

co
-m

at
ic

15
0 

kH
z 

to
 8

0 
M

H
z

3
V

d=
1,

17
P0,

5

80
 M

H
z 

to
 8

00
 M

H
z:

 d
=

1,
17

P0,
5

80
0 

M
H

z 
to

 2
,5

 G
H

z:
 d

=
2,

33
P0,

5

3 
V/

m
80

 M
H

z 
to

 2
,5

 G
H

z
3

V/
m

ar
co

-m
at

ic

ar
co

-m
at

ic

3
V/

m
.

ar
co

-m
at

ic
ar

co
-m

at
ic

1,
17

P0,
5

80
 M

H
z 

to
 8

00
 M

H
z;

 d
=

1,
17

P0,
5

80
0 

M
H

z 
to

 2
,5

 G
H

z;
 d

=
2,

33
P0,

5

0,
01

 W
0,

10
 W

1,
00

 W

10
,0

0 
W

10
0,

00
 W

El
ec

tr
om

ag
ne

ti
c 

im
m

un
it

y 
fo

r n
on

-li
fe

-s
up

po
rt

in
g 

eq
ui

pm
en

t

G
ui

da
nc

e 
an

d 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r’

s 
de

cl
ar

at
io

n 
– 

el
ec

tr
om

ag
ne

ti
c 

im
m

un
it

y

is
 in

te
nd

ed
 fo

r u
se

 in
 th

e 
el

ec
tr

om
ag

ne
tic

 e
nv

iro
nm

en
t s

pe
ci

fie
d 

be
lo

w
. U

se
rs

 s
ho

ul
d 

m
ak

e 
su

re
 th

at
 th

ey
 a

re
 in

 s
uc

h 
an

 e
nv

iro
nm

en
t.

senil ediu
G – tne

mnorivne citenga
mortcelE

level ecnailp
moC

level tset 10606 CEI
tset ytinu

m
mI

Fi
el

d 
st

re
ng

th
s 

fr
om

 fi
xe

d 
tr

an
sm

itt
er

s, 
su

ch
 a

s 
ba

se
 s

ta
tio

ns
 fo

r r
ad

io
 (c

el
lu

la
r/

co
rd

le
ss

) t
el

ep
ho

ne
s 

an
d 

la
nd

 m
ob

ile
 ra

di
os

, a
m

at
eu

r r
ad

io
, A

M
 a

nd
 F

M
 ra

di
o 

br
oa

dc
as

t a
nd

 T
V 

br
oa

dc
as

t c
an

no
t b

e 
pr

ed
ic

te
d 

th
eo

re
tic

al
ly

 w
ith

 a
cc

ur
ac

y.
 T

o 
as

se
ss

 th
e 

el
ec

tr
om

ag
ne

tic
 e

nv
iro

nm
en

t d
ue

 to
 fi

xe
d 

RF
 tr

an
sm

itt
er

s, 
an

 e
le

ct
ro

m
ag

ne
tic

 s
ite

 s
ur

ve
y 

sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

. I
f t

he
 m

ea
su

re
d 

fie
ld

 s
tr

en
gt

h 
in

 th
e 

lo
ca

tio
n 

in
 

w
hi

chCo
nd

uc
te

d 
RF

 
di

st
ur

ba
nc

e,
 

IE
C 

61
00

0-
4-

6

Ra
di

at
ed

 R
F 

di
st

ur
ba

nc
e 

61
00

0-
4-

3

Po
rt

ab
le

 a
nd

 m
ob

ile
 R

F 
co

m
m

un
ic

at
io

n 
eq

ui
pm

en
t s

ho
ul

d 
no

t b
e 

us
ed

 a
t a

 c
lo

se
r d

is
ta

nc
e 

to
 th

e

(in
cl

ud
in

g 
its

 c
ab

le
s)

 th
an

 th
e 

re
co

m
m

en
de

d 
se

pa
ra

tio
n 

di
st

an
ce

 e
st

im
at

ed
 u

si
ng

 th
e 

eq
ua

tio
n 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 to

 th
e 

fr
eq

ue
nc

y 
of

 th
e 

tr
an

sm
itt

er
. S

ep
ar

at
io

n 
di

st
an

ce
:

W
he

re
 P

 is
 th

e 
m

ax
im

um
 o

ut
pu

t p
ow

er
 ra

tin
g 

of
 th

e 
tr

an
sm

itt
er

 in
 w

at
ts

 (W
) a

cc
or

di
ng

 to
 th

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r o

f t
he

 tr
an

sm
itt

er
 a

nd
 d

 is
 th

e 
re

co
m

m
en

de
d 

se
pa

ra
tio

n 
di

st
an

ce
 in

 m
et

re
s 

(m
). 

Fi
el

d 
st

re
ng

th
s 

fr
om

 fi
xe

d 
RF

 tr
an

sm
itt

er
s, 

as
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 b

y 
an

 e
le

ct
ro

m
ag

ne
tic

 s
ite

 s
ur

ve
y,

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 le

ss
 th

an
 th

e 
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
le

ve
l i

n 
ea

ch
 

fr
eq

ue
nc

y 
ra

ng
e.

 In
te

rf
er

en
ce

 m
ay

 o
cc

ur
 in

 th
e 

vi
ci

ni
ty

 o
f e

qu
ip

m
en

t m
ar

ke
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
sy

m
bo

l.

N
ot

e 
1:

 A
t 8

0 
M

H
z 

an
d 

80
0 

M
H

z,
 th

e 
hi

gh
er

 fr
eq

ue
nc

y 
ra

ng
e 

ap
pl

ie
s.

 N
ot

e 
2:

 T
he

se
 g

ui
de

lin
es

 m
ay

 n
ot

 a
pp

ly
 in

 a
ll 

si
tu

at
io

ns
. E

le
ct

ro
m

ag
ne

tic
 p

ro
pa

ga
tio

n 
is

 a
ffe

ct
ed

 b
y 

ab
so

rp
tio

n 
an

d 
re

fle
ct

io
n 

fr
om

 s
tr

uc
tu

re
s, 

ob
je

ct
s 

an
d 

pe
op

le
.

sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
ob

se
rv

ed
 to

 v
er

ify
 n

or
m

al
 o

pe
ra

tio
n.

 If
 a

bn
or

m
al

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 is
 o

bs
er

ve
d,

 a
dd

iti
on

al
 m

ea
su

re
s 

m
ay

 b
e 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y,
 s

uc
h 

as
 re

or
ie

nt
in

g 
or

 re
lo

ca
tin

g

is
 u

se
d 

ex
ce

ed
s 

th
e 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 R

F 
co

m
pl

ia
nc

e 
le

ve
l,

ar
co

-m
at

ic

O
ve

r t
he

 1
50

 k
H

z 
to

 8
0 

M
H

z 
fr

eq
ue

nc
y 

ra
ng

e,
 fi

el
d 

st
re

ng
th

s 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

le
ss

 th
an

Re
co

m
m

en
de

d 
se

pa
ra

ti
on

 d
is

ta
nc

es
Re

co
m

m
en

de
d 

se
pa

ra
ti

on
 d

is
ta

nc
e 

be
tw

ee
n 

po
rt

ab
le

 a
nd

 m
ob

ile
 R

F 
co

m
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t a
nd

is
 in

te
nd

ed
 fo

r u
se

 in
 a

n 
el

ec
tr

om
ag

ne
tic

 e
nv

iro
nm

en
t i

n 
w

hi
ch

 ra
di

at
ed

 R
F 

di
st

ur
ba

nc
es

 a
re

 c
on

tr
ol

le
d.

 T
he

 u
se

r o
f t

he
 a

rc
o 

ex
am

in
at

io
n 

ch
ai

r c
an

 h
el

p 
pr

ev
en

t e
le

ct
ro

m
ag

ne
tic

 in
te

rf
er

en
ce

 b
y 

m
ai

nt
ai

ni
ng

 a
 m

in
im

um
 

di
st

an
ce

 b
et

w
ee

n 
po

rt
ab

le
 a

nd
 m

ob
ile

 R
F 

co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t (

tr
an

sm
itt

er
s)

 a
nd

 th
e 

ex
am

in
at

io
n 

ch
ai

r a
s 

re
co

m
m

en
de

d 
be

lo
w

, a
cc

or
di

ng
 to

 th
e 

m
ax

im
um

 o
ut

pu
t p

ow
er

 o
f t

he
 c

om
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 e

qu
ip

m
en

t.

Ra
te

d 
m

ax
im

um
 

ou
tp

ut
 p

ow
er

 o
f 

tr
an

sm
itt

er
 (W

)

Se
pa

ra
ti

on
 d

is
ta

nc
e 

ac
co

rd
in

g 
to

 fr
eq

ue
nc

y 
of

 tr
an

sm
it

te
r (

m
)

15
0 

kH
z 

to
 8

0 
M

H
z;

 d
=

m 21,0
m 21,0

0,
23

 m
m 73,0

m 73,0
0,

74
 m

m 71,1
m 71,1

2,
33

 m

m 96,3
m 96,3

7,
38

 m m 33,32
m 76,11

m 76,11
Fo

r t
ra

ns
m

itt
er

s 
ra

te
d 

at
 a

 m
ax

im
um

 o
ut

pu
t p

ow
er

 n
ot

 li
st

ed
 a

bo
ve

, t
he

 re
co

m
m

en
de

d 
se

pa
ra

tio
n 

di
st

an
ce

 d
 in

 m
et

er
s 

(m
) c

an
 b

e 
es

tim
at

ed
 u

si
ng

 th
e 

eq
ua

tio
n 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 to

 th
e 

fr
eq

ue
nc

y 
of

 th
e 

tr
an

sm
itt

er
, w

he
re

 P
 is

 th
e 

m
ax

im
um

 o
ut

pu
t 

po
w

er
 ra

tin
g 

of
 th

e 
tr

an
sm

itt
er

 in
 w

at
ts

 (W
) a

cc
or

di
ng

 to
 th

e 
m

an
uf

ac
tu

re
r o

f t
he

 tr
an

sm
itt

er
.

N
ot

e 
1:

 A
t 8

0 
M

H
z 

an
d 

80
0 

M
H

z,
 th

e 
hi

gh
er

 fr
eq

ue
nc

y 
ra

ng
e 

ap
pl

ie
s.

 N
ot

e 
2:

 T
he

se
 g

ui
de

lin
es

 m
ay

 n
ot

 a
pp

ly
 in

 a
ll 

si
tu

at
io

ns
. E

le
ct

ro
m

ag
ne

tic
 p

ro
pa

ga
tio

n 
is

 a
ffe

ct
ed

 b
y 

ab
so

rp
tio

n 
an

d 
re

fle
ct

io
n 

fr
om

 s
tr

uc
tu

re
s, 

ob
je

ct
s 

an
d 

pe
op

le
.



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 79

EC Declaration of Conformity (including accessories) 

     

Fig. 95 
EC Declaration of Conformity, Part 1 



80 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

    

Fig. 96 
EC Declaration of Conformity, Part 2



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 81

    

Fig. 97 
EC Declaration of Conformity, Part 3    



82 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

 Glossary  

The following terms are defi ned in standards. They 
are explained in more detail below.

Term Origin Meaning

Safe working load 

 IEC 60601-
1:2005 + 
amend-
ment:2006 
+ amend-
ment:2007 + 
A1:2012

Maximum weight (specifi ed in kilograms ), which may be placed 
on the product or accessory. The value includes the weight of any 
attached accessories. Therefore, to determine the weight load 
actually permitted, the weight of any attached accessories must 
be subtracted from the safe working load.
The standard stipulates that manufacturers state this information.

Expected service life 

 IEC 60601-
1:2005 + 
amend-
ment:2006 
+ amend-
ment:2007 + 
A1:2012

For how long (at minimum) the manufacturer believes the product 
can be safely used after delivery and in compliance with the 
prescribed maintenance intervals.
The standard stipulates that manufacturers state this information.

Intended use 

 IEC 60601-
1:2005 + 
amend-
ment:2006 
+ amend-
ment:2007 + 
A1:2012

Use for which the product is intended according to the specifi ca-
tions, instructions and information provided by the manufacturer.
The standard stipulates that manufacturers state this information.

Intended purpose 

EU Directive 
2006/42/EC 
(Machinery 
Directive),
EN 12100:2010

Use of a machine in compliance with the information provided in 
the user information. 
Using this product in a way that does not comply with the 
intended purpose will lead to exclusion of liability.  

Applied part 

 IEC 60601-
1:2005 + 
amend-
ment:2006 
+ amend-
ment:2007 + 
A1:2012

Part of an electrical medical device that necessarily comes into 
physical contact with the patient when used in keeping with the 
intended purpose. The operator of the product must measure the 
patient leakage current at applied parts. There are three diff erent 
types of applied part: B (Body), BF (Body Float) and CF (Cardiac 
Float).

Patient leakage current 

 IEC 60601-
1:2005 + 
amend-
ment:2006 
+ amend-
ment:2007 + 
A1:2012, Table 3

Maximum permitted current allowed to fl ow through or along the 
patient which is not necessary for functioning. If the value stipu-
lated in the standard is exceeded, the operator of the device must 
earth the product, e.g. using a potential equalisation.

Degree of protection 
(IP code) 

 IEC 60529:1989 
+ A1:1999 + 
A2:2013

Classifi cation of electrical equipment based on the casing protec-
tion against contact and the penetration of foreign bodies and 
water. This is indicated by the letters “IP” and two numbers and 
possibly another letter.

Protection class  IEC 61140:2001
Classifi cation of electrical devices based on the measures taken 
to protect against electric shock. This is indicated in Roman 
numerals.

Protection class (AP) 

 IEC 60601-
1:2005 + 
amend-
ment:2006 
+ amend-
ment:2007 + 
A1:2012, Annex 
G

Classifi cation of medical devices based on their protection 
against the ignition of fl ammable anaesthetic mixtures. The 
protection classes are AP and APG.

Nominal duty type  IEC 60034-
1:2017

Describes the strain on an electrical machine, such as during 
“continuous duty”.



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 83



84 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Index

A
Accessories

Approved accessories  7–12
Of SCHMITZ u. Söhne  8
Safety information  5

Ambient condition
Operation under  31, 75

Applied part
Defi nition  82
Identifi cation plate  70
Symbol  71

Arm rest
Intended use  7

Attachment clamp  7, 46

B
Back section  9, 39

Adjustment  73
Back section adjustment  11

C
Cable brackets  10, 28
Carry straps

Attachment  15
Checklist, see Visual and functional checks
Classifi cation  6
Cleaning  62, 66

Stainless steel products  64
Colposcope support  7, 60
Conformity mark  70, 72
Connecting  26
Contact information  66, 88
Cradle, see also Göpel leg support; see also Hand control unit

D
Date of manufacture

Identifi cation plate  70
Symbol  71

Declaration of Conformity  79, 81
Defi brillation  29
Defi brillator devices  5
Degree of protection  70

Defi nition  82
Specifi cation  74

Diagram  9
Disinfection  62

Stainless steel products  64
Disposal  69

Symbol  70, 72
Double castor  11

Conductivity  55

E
EMC declaration  77

F
Fastening strap  48, 52
Faults  66
Foot control unit  9, 29, 37
Foot rest  30, 35, 56

Intended use  8
Foot section cover  20
Foot support  7, 9, 36, 49, 50

Adjustment  73
Intended use  7
Leatherette cover  50
Protective cover  7, 50
Short variant  7

Foot support adjustment  11
Fuse (electric)  10, 65

Replacement  65
Specifi cation  65, 74

G
Glossary  82

Göpel leg support
Cradle  48, 52
Plug-in version  7, 47, 51
Side rail version  7, 45

Guarantee  66, 82

H
Half-shell

Front  9
Rear  9

Hand control unit  9, 32, 43
Connecting  25
Cradle  43

Head cushion  7, 9, 11, 53
Head section  9, 41
HF devices  5
HF surgery  29
Hotline  66
Humidity

Operation  31

I
Identifi cation plate  70

Position  70
Inspection  14
Instructions for use  4
Integrated double castor, see Double castor
Integrated socket  7
Intended use  5, 6

Defi nition  82
IP Code, see Degree of protection

L
Leatherette cover  9, 50

Foot support  7
Göpel leg support  7

Leg plate  7, 57
Leg support, see Göpel leg support
Levelling  17
Liability  82
Lifting arm  9
Locking  29, 55

M
Magnetic head cushion, see Head cushion
Main earthing terminal  26
Mains plug  16, 54
Mains voltage  26, 65, 70, 74
Maintenance  66
Maintenance contract  66
Mandatory training  5
Manual, see Instructions for use
Manufacturer information  88

Symbol  71
Measurements, see Dimensions
Medical rooms  6
Memory button  11, 32, 34
Memory light  36
Memory positions  11
Mobility, see Double castor
Model number  66, 70
Motor indicator light  32, 36
Mounting step  30, 35
Moving, see Transport

N
Nominal duty type

Defi nition  82
Specifi cation  74

O
On/off  switch  10
Operating manual, see Instructions for use



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 85

Operation
Ambient conditions  75
Geographical height  31
Nominal duty type, see Nominal duty type
Service life, see Service life

Operational status light  36

P
Packaging fi lm  14
Pads

Cleaning  63
Damage  14
Replacement

Head section  41
Seat section  40

Specifi cation  73, 75
Paper roll  7, 11, 58
Patient leakage current

Defi nition  82
Pedal  10, 54
Pelvic elevation  73
Pin  40
Potential equalisation  7, 10, 26
Power consumption  70
Product properties  11
Protection class

Defi nition  82
Identifi cation plate  70
Specifi cation  74
Symbol  71

Protective cover
Foot support  7, 50
Seat section  8

R
Regulatory  6
Repair  66
Replacement parts

Ordering  66
Requesting  5

Rinsing basin  9, 11, 59

S
Safety information  5
Safe working load  74

Defi nition  82
Seat height adjustment  11
Seat section  9, 36, 40

Protective cover, see Protective cover
Serial number  66, 70
Service life

Defi nition  82
Value  74

Service number  66
Setup  16
Side rail

Back section  8
Seat section  8

Skin disinfectant  63
Socket  7, 10, 27

Swiss version  7
Socket cladding  26
Stainless steel products  64
Storage/positioning  6, 13

Examination chair
Ambient condition  13, 75

Patient
Correct positioning  5, 29

Supply panel  22, 31, 65
Switching off 

Examination chair  31
Switching on  31
Symbols  71

T
Technical data

Examination chair  73
Technical Service  36

Temperature range
Operation  31

Transport
Ambient conditions  13, 75
At destination  15
Carrying  16
Moving  55
Of patients  6, 54
To destination  14
Transport position  16

U
Unpacking  14

V
Visual and functional check  5

Checklist  67

W
Warning light  36
Warnings

Scaling  4
Wear parts  67
Weight

Accessories  7
Examination chair  70, 71, 74



86 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 



Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 87



88 Instructions for use  arco-matic 200 M / 300 M  - Version 2018-05-08 GBR   ID no.  2038823A 

Contact information  


